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UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
washington, D.C. 20549 

Form 10-K 
0 ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) 

OF TilE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 
For the fiscalyeltr end,ed l)ecember 31,2006 

OR 
D TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) 

OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 
For the. tnmf;ition period from to 

Connnlssion fiJe number: 000~51447 

EXPE.DIA, IN C. 
(Exact ndl/le ofl'i!gfilli'i11tta;i ~p.ec(fied iii its charter) 

Delaware 
($t!lte or orhw jurt.~diction of 

incorporation or organization) 
3150 139thi\vellue .SE 
Bellevue; WA 98005 

(Address ofwincipal execuJille.ojftce) (Zip Code) 

20-2705720 
(I.R.S. Employer 

ldentificalion No) 

Registrapt's telephQllO. r,nltnber, including area code: 
. (425) 619~ 7200 . 

Securities register~:d pursuant b,~Secdon12(b) of the Act: 
C<;>mmon stock, $0.001 pal' value 

Warrants tl) acquire one-half of one share of1.wmnion sto.ck, $0.001 par value 
Warrants to acquire. 0.969375 sluti'es: of co.lnmon stocl<, $0.001 par value 

Indicate by .check mark whether the registrant is a weU-1mown seasoned issuer, t1S defined in Rt~le 405 ofth:e Securities 
Act. Yes ltl No 0 

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is not required to file teports. pmsuant to Section 13 or Section 15 (d) of the Act. Yes 
D No 0 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports reqtdred to be. filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the 
$ecuritie!) Exchange Aot·o£1934 during the preceding 12 month~ (or f91· such shorter period that the registrant was requiTed to· file 
such.tepol'ts), and (1) ht1s beet'! !lubj ect to such filing. requirementsfot the past 90 days .. Yes 0 No D 

~ndicate by qheck mark ifdisciosure of delinquent filers purStU\nt to Itetn405 of Reg.ulation S~K is not contained herein, and 
will not be contained, to the 'best of registrant's knowledge, in definitive p.roxy or 'infotrnation statements incorporated by reference 
in Pmt III of this Form 10-K or any amendment to this F 01:m 10-K. D 

Indicate by cbedonark whether the registrant is a large acceletated · fller, fi11 accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer (as 
defined in Rule 12b-2 oftlre Exchange Act). 

Lm·ge nccelerate.d filer 1?1 Accelerated filer D Non-accelerated filer D 

Indicate by check tnark whether the regisll:ant is a shell company (as defined 1n Rtt.le 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes D 
No 0 

As of J nne 30, 2006, ihe aggi'egate market value. ofthe registrant's voting and non-voting coti11non equity held by non­
affiliates was $4,087,526,000. For the purpose of the foregoing calculation only, ail directors and executive Officers of the 
registrant are assumed to be affiliates ofthe regist1·ant. 

Class 

G9i?tlt1)qif,~j~~~;$~(6J?4;.p~r'~al{(~'P~t.~:s@i:$;f:.:;}i~:i I/··.·.···~ 
Class B common stock, $0 . .001 par value per share 

Documcuts Incorporatl)d by Reference 
:noe.mmmt Parts Into Which Incorporatfd 
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cha:rgfng ClJ'Stomel's for taxes and fees. The complaint seeks cettification of a statewide class of all Califomia 
1·esidet1ts who were assessed a charge for"taxes/fees" wl1en booking rooms thrmtgh the defendm1ts and alleges 
violation ofSection l72DO ofthe California Business and Professions Code and common-law conversion. The 
c<;n11plaint seekS the imposition of it constrl1ctive tt'ust on monies received from the plaintiff class, as well as damages 
in an unspecified tHi:lOlmt, disgorgement; testitution and inJunctive wilief. On July 1, 2005, plaintiffs filed an amended 
complaint; adding claims pursuantto California's Consumer Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code Section 17 50 et seq ., 
and claims fot ~reach of coiltntctand the implied doty ofgood faith and fair dealing, On December 2, 2005, the 
Cow·t otdeted limited discovery und ot•dered thannotions c'ht:illenging the amended complaint would be coordinated 
with any simUar rootions f'iJ,ed in the City oj'Los Angeles action. 

Cit.Y of Los Angeles Uti galion. On December 30, 2004, the city of Los Angeles filed a purported class action in 
California s.tate court against a n~nnber of lntemet travel companies,. including H0tels.com, Expedia Washington and 
Hotwite. City qf'LosAngele.~, Calfj(mria, onBehalj'qj'Itse(f'andAll Others Similarly Situated v, 1-lotels.com, L.P. 
et rtf:, No. BC3.26693 (Snperior Cou,rt, Los Angeles County). The complaint alleges that the defendants are 
improperly chatging J\Jld/ol' fl1iiing to pay hotel occupancy taxes. The complaint seeks cerlillcation of a statewide 
class of all Califotnia cities and counties that have eMcted unifonn transient o.ccupancy-lax ordinances effective on 
or after December 30; 1990. The complaint alleges violation of those ordinances, violation of section 17200 of the 
Califotnia Business and Ptofessions Code, and common-law conversion. The complaint seeks a declaratol'y judgment 
that the defendants a1'e subject to hotel occupancy taxes on the hotel rate charged to consumers and impo·sition of a 
<;onstruclive !:ruston all monies owed by the defendilnls lo the government, as well as disgorgemenl, restitution, 
intel'est and penalties. On September 26;.2005, the coutt sustained a demurrer on the basis of n1isjoindet and gtanted 
plilintif'f leave to amend its complaint. On FebnJary 8, 200(5, the city of Los Angeles filed a sec.ond amended 
complaint. On July 12_, 2006, the lawsuit filed by the city of San Diego was coordinated with this lawsuit. A demurrer 
se.eking to distn1ss the second .amended complaintis set fot heating on Match 1, 2007. On Januaty 17, 2007, the 
def$ndl\nts filed additional demurrers and a motion to strike class allegations. 

City ofFairview Heights, Illinois Litigatkm. On October 5, 2005, the. city of Fairview Heights, Illinois filed a 
purported statewide class action in state,courf against a mJmber of intemet travel companies, including Hotels.com, 
Hotwireand,Expedia Washingtoti. City ofFidrview Heights, rndividually ahd on beha(/ofa/l others similarZy 
situatedv. Orbitz, Inc.," et cil "'No, 05L0576 (Circuit Court for the Twentieth Judicial Circuit, St. Clair County). The 
complaint allegt;Js thAt the defendants lmve fililed to pHy to the city ho1el occup:mcy t11xes as required hy municipal 
ordinance. The complaintpu:rports to assert claims for violation oft!rat ordinance, violation of the consuo.1er 
prote¢tion }\ct, couyeTsimt and un.ju~t enril;hment. The complaint seeks damages and other reliefin an unspecified 
amoufit; On Novemhel' 28, 2005, .qefetidants removed this action to the United States Distiict Court for the Southern 
District of1lliMis. On January 17, 2006, the defehdants moved to dismiss the complaint. On July 12, 2006, the Court 
grantee.! iJ~ pmi a.nd denied in part !.)efendant~' motion to dismiss. Certification discovery is ongoing. 

City ofFiitdlay) Ohio Litigation. On October 25,2005, the city ofFindlay~ Ohio filed a ptlrported state wide 
q.lass actio11 in state court against a number of internet trovel companies, including Hoiels.com, Botwire and Expedia 
Wa'shii1gto1\, City ofFindltt,y v, Hotels:con1, L.P., et al.; No. 2005-CV-673 (Court of Common Pleas of Hancock 
County, Ohio), The complaint alleges that the defendants have fa.iled to pay to the city hotel occupancy taxes as 
n'lquired by municipal ordinance:. The complaintpurpotts to a&sett claims for violation of that otdinance, violation of 
the co.ns.umer p1·otedion ac.t, conversion itnpositkm of a constructive tr(lst nnd declutatory relief; The complaint seeks 
damages an:d other relief'in an unspecified amount. On November 22,2005, defendants removed the case to the 
Unitc<d States Disttict Court fot the Northern District of Ohio. On January30, 2006, the·defendants rt1oved to dismiss 
the cast\,· O,n Jlll)' 26, 2006, the Cotirt granted in p.art and denied in pm'l: defendants' motion to dismiss, Discovery is 
ongoing, 

City of Chicago Litigation. On N ovembe.r l, 2005, the city ofChicngo, Illinois filed nn action in state couli 
against a uumber of internet travel companies, including Hotels,com, Hotwire and Expeclia. Washington. Clt,v of' 
Chicago, Illbiois v.llotels.cor11, LP., et al ., No, 2005 1051003 (Circuit Court of Cook County). The complaint 
alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the city the hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal 
ordi1;1a11ce. The complaint purports to assert claims for violation of that ordinance, c.onversion, 
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imposition of a constructive trust and demand for a legal accounting. The complaint seeks damages, restitution, 
disgorgement, Jines, penalties and other relief in an unspec.ified amount. On January 31, 2006, the defendants moved 
to dismiss the complaint. A hearing on defendants' motion to dismiss was held on January 16, 2007. The Comi 
anticipates isstring a rUling on that motion on or about April 5, 2007. 

City o,fRome, Georgia Litigation. On November 18, 2005, the city of Rome, Georgia, Hart County, Georgia, 
and the city of Cartersville, Georgia filed a putl)orted state wide class action in the United States District Court f-or 
the Northetu District of Georgia against a number ofintemet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and 
Expedia Washington. City ofRome, Georgia, et al. v.lJotels.com, L.P., et al., No. 4:05-CV-249 (U.S. District Court, 
Northern District of Georgia, Rortw Division). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the 
county and cities the .hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinances. 'T'he complaint purports to 
assert claims for violation of excise and sales and use tax ordinances, conversion, unjust enrichment, imposition of a 
constructive ttust, declaratory relief and injnnctive relief. The complaint seeks damages and other relief in an 
unspecified amount, On February 6, 2006, the defendants moved to dismiss the complaint. On May 9, 2006, the 
Court granted in part and denied in part defendants' motion to dismiss. On June 8, 2006, plaintiffs' filed an amended 
complaint adding 16 more municipaGties and political subdivisions as named plaintiffs. Certification discovery is 
ongoing. 

Pitt Coun~y, North Carolina Litigation. On December 1, 2005, Pitt County, North Carolina filed a purported 
state wide class action in state court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire 
and.Expedia Washington. Pitt Coun()J; et aT. v. Hotels.com, L.P. eta!., No. 05-CVS-3017 (State ofNorth Carohna, 
Pitt County, General Co\U'l of Justice, Superior Court Division). Tht:J complaint alleges that the defendunts have 
failed to pay to the chy hotel a.ccommoclations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaint p~nvorts to 
assert claims forviolatioil of that ordinance, violation of the deceptive trade practices act, conversion, imposition of a 
COUHtructive trUI:lf and a declaratory judgment that uefendan!~ have engaged in unlawful bLlsiness practices. The 
complai11t seeks damages and other relief in nn unspecified nmount. On February 13, 2006, the defendants renioved 
the action to the United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina. On March 14, 2006, the 
defendants filed a motion to dismiss the complaint. Defendants removed the case to federal court on February 13, 
2006. A heaTing on defendmitss motion to dismiss was held on October 17, 2006. The Court has n:ot yet issned a 
ruling on that motion. 

City o.l San Di!lgo, Calfjornfa Litigation. On February 9, 2006, the city of San Diego, California filed an action 
in state court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels. com, Hotwire and Expedia 
Washington. City of San Diego v. Hotels. com, L.P. et ale, (Superior Court fOt' the County of San Diego). The 
complaint alleges thai the defendants have failed to pay to the city hotel accommodations taxes as req1Lired by 
municipal ordinance. The c.omplaint pnrports to assert c.laims foT violation of that ordinanc.e, for violation of 
Section 17200 of the California Business and Professions Code, conversion, imposition of a constru.ctive tntst and 
declaratory judgment. The complaint seeks damages and other relief in an nnspecified amount On July 12, 2006, this 
lawsuit was coordinated with the City .of Los Angeles lawsuit (No. DC326693, Superior Court of the State of 
California, Los Angeles County, Central District). 

Orange County, Florida Litigation. On March 13, 2006, Orange County, Florida filed an action in state court 
against a numbei' ofit1terne.t !ravel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwite and Expedia Washington. See 01·ange 
County et al v.Jixp:eclia, Inc., eta(., 2006-CA-21 04 Div. 39 (Circuit Court Ninth Judicial District, Orange Co~mty, 
FL). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay !he county hotel accommodation$ taxes as required 
by municipal ordinance. The complaint seeks a declaratory judgment regarding the county's right to audit and collect 
tax on certain ofthe defendant&' hotel room transactions, The case was removed to federal court on Aprill3, 2006. 
The federal coui't temanded the case to state court on August 2, 2006. On f'ebruary 2, 2007, the Col\rt granted 
defendmJts' motion to dismiss. On February 9, 2007, the County filed a m.otio.n for rehearing, wh.ich is pending. 

City ofAtlanta, Georgia Litigation. On March 29, 2006, the city of Atlanta; Georgia flied suit against a number 
of internet travd companies, including Hotels. com, Hotwire and Expedia Washington. See City ~~/Atlanta, 
Georgia v. Hotels.com, L.P., eta/, , 2006-CV -114732 (Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgia). The complaint 
alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the city hotel accommodations taxes as required by 
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violation of tbat ordinance, unjust enrichment, imposition of a constructive trust, equitable accounting, and 
declaratory judgment. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecitied amount, restitution and disgorgement. The 
lawsuits were removed to federal comt on July 12, 2006. Defendants filed answers on July 26, 2006. Motions to 
remartd are pending, 

Lake Count,y. I11diana Convention and Visitors Bureau Litigation. On June 12, 2006, the Lake County 
Cmwention and Visitors But'eau, Inc. and Marshall County filed a putative statewide class. action in federal court on 
behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated political subdivisions in the state oflndiana against a number of 
intemettravel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia Washington. See Lake Coun~y Convention 
and Visitors Bureau, Inc., eta/. t1• Hotels.com, LP, 2:06-CV -207 (United States District Court for the Notthern 
DistTict of Indiana, Hammond Division). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to 
municipalities hotel accommodations taxes as ·required. by municipal ordinances. The complaint purports to assert 
claims for violation of those ordinances, conv.ersion, unjust e.m'ichment, imposition of a constructive trust, and 
declaratory judgment. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On August 17, 2006, the plaintiffs 
filed an amended complaint. The defendants filed a motion to dismiss, which is pending. 

Ci~V of' Orange, Texas Litigation. On July 18, 2006, the city of Orange, Texas filed a putative statewide class 
action. in fedel'al court against a number of internet t1·avel companies, Including Hotels. com, Holwire and Dxpedia 
Washington. See City of Orange, Texm, !?I al. v. Hotels. com. L.P .. et al. , 1 :06-CV -0413-RHC·KFG (United States 
District Court, Eastem District of Texas, Beaumont Division). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed 
to pay to municipalities hotel accommodations taxes as requited by municipal ordinances .. The complaint pmports to 
a,ss~rt claims for violation of those ordinances, conversion, civil conspiracy, and declaratory judgmetlt. The 
<;;Omplaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount. Defendants filed a motion to dismiss on September 12, 2006, 
which is pending. · · 

City ofJacksonville, Florida Litigation. In July 2006, the city ofJacksonville, Florida filed a putative statewide 
class action in st11te. coutt against a number ofJnternet travel :companies, .hicludiilg Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia 
Wash,i11gton, See CityofJctcksonville, Florida, eta!. v. Hotels. com; LP; et al. , 2006-CA-005392-XXXX-l\1A 
(Circuit Court, Fomth Judicial Circuit, fn and For Duval County, Florida). The complaint alleges that the defendants 
have failed to pay to municipalities hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinances. The complaint 
purports to &8Sert Claims for violation of those ordinances, conversion, unjust enrichment, imposition of a 
constructive trust, and declaratory judgment. The con1p!a:iot seeks dam.ages in an unspecified amount. On 
September 22, 2006, the defendants filed a motion to stay the case in deference to the Leon County lawsuit. That 
niotion is pending. 

Leon Coun(Jl, Florida Litigation. On July 27, 2006, Leon Co\mty, Florida filed a putative statewide class action 
in federal comt against a number of intemet ttavel companies, irrcluding Hotels.cOtn, Hotwire and Expedia 
Washington. See Leon County, et at. v. Hotels. com, eta!. , 06-CV-21878 (United States District Court, Southern 
Pistdct of Florida). The complaint alleges that the defendants have fa:iled to pay to the municipalities hotel 
accommodation taxes as required by municipal ordinances. The complaintpurporrs to assert claiins forviolation of 
those otdinan.ces. The complaint seeks damages in an LlllSpecified amount. On February 7, 2007, the Court held a 
headng on defendants' motion.to dismiss. On Februa1y 20, 2007, the County informed the defendants that it will be 
filingn notice to voluntarily dismiss the lawsuit. 

Citie.~ of Ci1lunibus and Dayton, Ohio Litigation. On Aug~tst 8, 2006, the city of Columbus, Ohio and the city 
of Dayton, Ohio, filed a ptrtative statewide class .action in federa:l court against a number ofintemenravel companies, 
inclttding Hotels. com, Hotwire and Expedia Washing1on. See City of Columbus, et al. v. Hotels. com, L.P.; eta/. , 
2:06-cv-00677 (United States DistriCt Court, Southt;rn District (JfOhio). The complaint alleges that the defendants 
have failed to pay to counties and cities in Ohio hotel accommodation taxes as required by local ordinai1ces. The 
complaint purports to assert claims for violation of those ordinances, unjust emichment, violation. of the docb:ine of 
money bad andreceivecl, conversion, declaratory judgment,. and seeks imposition of a constructive trust. The 
complaint se~ks damages in an unspecified amount. Defendants filed a motion to dismiss on September 2.5, 2006 and 
amotion to transft)t' vemte to th() Northern District of Ohio on 
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September 27, 2006. The motioll to d1smiss is pending. On Januai'y 8, 2007, the magistl'ate jndge recommended that 
the case he transferred to the Notthem DistrictofOhio. 

Notth Myrtle BeaohLttigation On August 28, 2006, the city of North Myrtle Beach, south Carolina filed a 
lawsuit in state cour:t: against a number ofiiltemettravel companies, includlng Hotels.cont, Hotwire, and Expedia 
Washington. See City qf'North M)'rtle Beach v. Hotels. com, el al. , 4: 06"cv-03063-RBH (United States District 
Cotti't, District ofSotftliCatoHna, Florence Division). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay 
the hotel accommodation taxes as requir:ed by loca1 ordinances. The complaint purpmis to assert claims for violation 
of those ordinances, as wdl a&. a claim for conversjo;n., imposition of a. constructive tntst, and dGmand for an 
accounting_. On Octo bel' 27, 2006, the case was removed to federal com't. On December 1, 2006, the defendants filed 
a motion to dismiss1which is pending. 

Miami-Dade County, Florida Litigation. On September 21, 2006, Mimni-Dade County, filed a lawsuit in state 
court against a l).l!ntbGr offnternet travel companies, including Hotels. com, Hotwire, and Expedia Washington. See 
Miami-Dade Coanty v. InternetH 1ork Publishing Corp., eta!. , 06-19i 87 CA 05 (Circuit Com·t of the 11th Judicial 
Circuit in and tbrMiami;D!lde County, Florida}. The complaint alleges that the defe11dants have tflilecl to pay the 
county hotel accommodation taxes as required by local ordinance. The complaint purports to assert claims for 
violation oftbat o'rd1nance, violations ofFloi'ida's deceptive and unfair fi'<1cle practices ,act, breach of fiducimy e1nd 
agency duty, unjust endchtnent, equitable accounting, injunctiverelief, and declaratory judgment. The complaint 
seeks damages in 1111 unspe<iified amount th~ defendants filed a motion. to dismiss. The Court held a hearing o.n 
defendaiJts' inotion. on Janwuy 17, 2007, during which the Coutt indicated that it was going to enter an onlel' 
dismissing six ofthe $even claims bl:ougb:t by the County. On Jantw1y 18, .2007, the County filed a 11otice of 
voluntary dismissal of!be lawsnit. · 

l.ouf.wilfq!Je,tferson County Metro Government, Kentun/Qll.itigntton. On ~eptemher21, 2006, the 
Lo.uisville!Jeffet:son Cowtty Metro Govermnertt filed it putative statewide class action in federal court against a 
numberofititernet travel companies, includh1g Hotels.co.m, Hotwire, andExpediaWashlngton. See 
Lqui8ville/Je.ffetSo!1 County Metro Government v. Iiotels.com, L.P., et al,, 3:06CV-480-R(Vnited Sttlte(> District 
Coui't for the Westetn DistriCt ofKentpcky~ Lo~dsville Division). The complaint alleges that the defendants have 
faile.d to pay the .counties and cities in Kentucky hotel accommodution taxes as required by local oTdinances. The 
complaint purp<:itts to asse1i ofe1ims for violation of those ordinances, unjust enrichment, money had and received, 
conversion, imposition ofa constructive tmst, and deClaratory judgment. The coiYl,plaint seeks damages in an 
unspecified amount. On De.cen:iber 22, 2006, the defendants filed a motion to dismiss, which is pending. 

Nassau County, New York Litigation. On Odobei· 24, 2006, the County ofNassau, New York flied a putative 
statewich; clE)ss action in federal court against a nqmber ofiutemet travel companies, including Hotels. com, Hot wire, 
and Ex:pedia Washington, See Nassau Cou11ty, New York, et al. v. Hotels.cbm, L.P:, et al. , (United States District 
Court, Eastern District of New York). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay cities, counties 
and loci;![ governrm;nts in, New York hotel accommodation tax.es as required by Jocal onlinl;lnQes. ThtJ complaint 
purports to assert claims fen: violations ofthose ordinances, as well as clairt1s for c<.mvetslon, m~.ust enrichment, and 
imposition ofa constntctive trust. The defendants filed a motion to dismiss on January 31, 2007. The County's 
deadline to resp(m,d to the motion is Apdl 2, 2007. 

Cumberland (]oun~y, North (]arolinaLtagation. On DtJcember 4, 2006, the CuurliJ ofGumbyrlaml, North 
Cm·olina filed a law$Ltlt in state court agait1st a mirtiher of internet tYavel cotnpatiies, li1cludilig Hotets.cmn, Hotwire, 
.and.Expedia Washington. See Cumberland County v. Hotels. com, L.P., et·al: , 06 CVS 10630 (Genetal Court of 
Jnstice, Superior Court Division, Cumberland County), The complaint alleges that th!'l defendants have tailed to pay 
the County hotel accomn1odation taxes t\s tequirl;ld by local ordinimCe. The complilint purports to ilssert clnims for 
vi<llation of the local ordlnance, us well as claims for declaratotyjudgmeut ot injunction, convetsion, imposition of a 
construq;tive tl:Ltst, demand for anaccounting, vnfair.and deceptive trade ptactices, and agency. ThedefendatHs filed a 
motion to dismiss onFebmary 12, 2.007.. 

Branson, Missouri Litigation.. On December 28, 2006, the city of Branson; Missocu'i filed a lawsuit in state 
courtage1inst a nu111ber ofintemet ite1vd companies, including Hotels.cont, Hotwire, and Expedia Washington. S.ee 
City ofBranson, MO v; Hot?L~.com, L.P., eta]. , 1 06CC5164 (Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri). The 
complaint alleges that the defendants hnve failed to pay the dty hotel accommodation taxes as 
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tequired by local ordinance. The complaint purports to assert Claims for violation of the local ordi11ance, as well as 
claims for declaratory judgment, conversion, and demand for an accotmting. The deadline for defendants to respond 
to the lawsuithas not yet been established. 

Buncombe Count,y Litigation. On February 1, 2007, Buncombe County, North,Carollna filed a lawsuit in state 
court ag;ri11st a number of internet travel companies, includi11g Hotels.com1 Hotwire, and Expedia Washington. See 
Buncmnbe Cozm~y v, Hotels. com, eta!. , 7 CV 00585 (GeneraLCoutt of .Tu§tice,. -8iJpeh<il' Cmu:t Division> Bu11combe 
County, Nmih Carolina). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay the county hotel 
accommodation taxes as required by local ordinance. The complaint purports to assert claims for viol1,1tion of the 
local ordimmce, as well as claims for declaratory j udgmenL The deadline for de:l~ndants to i'espond to the lawsuit has 
not yet been estabLished. 

Dare Countv, North Carolina Litigation. On January 26, 2007, bam County, North Carolina filed a lawsLJit in 
state court against a number of internet travel companie&, including lfote'ls.com, Hotwite, and Expedia Washington. 
See Dare County v. Hotels. com, L.P., eta!. , 07 CVS 56 (General Court ofJustice, Superior Court Division, Dare 
Connty, North Carolina). The complaint alleges that the def'e!1dants have failed to pllythe county hotel 
accommodation taxes as required by local ordinance. The complaint plll'por(s to assert claims for violation ofthe 
local ordinance, as well as claims for declaratory judgment, injt\nction, conversion, c.onstrllctive tmst, accounting,. 
unfair and deceptive trade practices and agency. The deadline for defendants to respond to the lawsuit has not yet 
been established. 

The Company believes that the claims in all oft he lawsl)its relating to hotel occtrpancy taxes lack metit and wili 
continue to defend vigorously against them. 

Worlclspan Litigation. On July 26, 2006, Expedia filt:Jd a lawsuit. againatWorldspnn, L.P. in state cmu·t in 
Washington seeking a declaratory judgment, and otherteliet;, t'egarding the rights and obligations ofExpedia and 
W ol'ldspan under the parties' June 2001 Amended and Restated D evelopmentAgreement unci the parties' CRS 
Marketing, Services and Development Agreement and all muendments thereto. See Sxpedia. Inc. v. Worlr:li']JWz, L.P. , 
(King County Superior Court). Worldspan answered the lawstJit 011 Angust 15,2006, denying the allegations. 
Discovery is ongoing. 

Part L Hem 4. ,\'itbmissimt of Matters to a Vote ofSeeurity Holders 

There were no matters submitied to a vote of our security holders dtJring the fo\u·th quarter of 2006. 

Part II. Item 5. Market jot• .Registrant's Common Equity, RelatetlStockhof4i!r Matters and Issuer Purchases of 
Equi(Y Securities 

Mn:tlu~t Information 

Our commOn stock has been quoted on NASDAQ under the ticker symbol "EXPE" since AugL~St 9, 2005. Prior 
to that tirne, there was no public market for our common stock. Our Class B common stock is n(Jt listed. and there is 
no established public tnn:ling market, As of February 15,2007, there were approximately 5~591 holders of record of 
OL\1' con1thon stock aod the closing price of our common stock was $:12.30 on NASPAQ~ As of February 15, 2007, 
there were six holders of record of our Class B common stock, each of whichis an aftHlate of Liberty. 

The foLlowing table sets forth the Intra-day high and low prices pet share fot our common stock during the 
periods inclic!]ted: 
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.. :·., IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF MUSCOt:EE COUNTY, GEORGIA . .. Ff 
COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, ) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

L.EO 

Plaintiff, 
} I : I• :.~ ' j ;· .......... . 

v. CIVJLAcn~NNd~ ~·~Ob---w~ l70J1--'7 

EXPEDIA, INC. 

Defendant. 

VERIFIED COMPLAlNT SEEKING DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, 
!NJ!ll'!CTIVE RELIEF, AND OTHER)tQUITABLE .REMEDIES 

COlviES NOW Plaintiff, Columbus, Georgia (hereinafter sometimes referred 

to as "Columbus"), and flies· tllis its Complaint see~g Declaratory Judgment, 

Injunctive Relief and Other Equitable Remedies against Defendant Expedia, Inc. 

(hereinafter refened to as ''Defendant"), and shows~ follows: 

PRELIMJNARY STATEMENT. 

Defendant is an online seller and/or. reseller of hotel rooms to the general 

public, and Defendant collected but .failed to remit taxes due and owed to Plaintiff 

and the appropriate governmental authorities on such transactions. 

Defendant is in the business of furnishing, renting, selling, and/or reselling, 

to the public, hotel rooms, lodgings, ot accommodations within the territorial limits 

of Columbus, Muscogee County, Georgia, and within the taxing authority of the 

Consolidated City-County Government of Columbus, Georgia. · · Defendant 

contracts with· franchise hoteliers (operators) and independent local hoteliers to 

... .. Supplemental Appenc;lix- 8 ... . . 



,,.. .... ,. ··:· 

pru;chase room inventory, and/or sell, rent, and/or act as au agent for operators in 

the advertising, promotion and booking of hotel/motel rooms, lodgings~ or 

acconunodations. 

The Plaintiff is a consolidated city-cOlmty government fanned under the 

laws of the State of Georgia operating as the Consolidated City-County 

Government of Columbus, Georgia.. Plaintiff, Columbus, is authorized to levy and 

collect a hoteJ!motel occupancy excise tax upon the furnishing for value to the 

public of any local room or rooms, lodgings, or accommodations within the 

territorial limits of Columbus, Georgia, pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 48-13~50; which 

authority was implemented through Columbus Code of Ordinances §§ 19-102, et 

seq. (attached hereto as Exhibit "A"). Pursuant to the aforesaid authority, 

Columbus "imposed an excise tax in the amount of seven percent of the charge to 

the public upon the fumishing for value ariy, room . or rooms or lodging or 

accommodations .... " Columbus Code of Ordinances§§ 19-112. Hotel operators 

are required to collect the aforesaid excise tax from the public/occupant at time of 

sale or occupancy. Columbus Code of Ordinances §§ 19-112. Defendant herein 

has the duty to collect the subject excise tax by statute, ordinance, contract, and/or 

undertaking. At ~11 times m.aterial hereto, the Defendant collected hotel/motel· 

taxes as a percentage of what the Defendant charged the public for local 

hotel/motel rooms. At all times material hereto, Defendant failed to'remit the full 

amount of hotel/motel taxes collected and owed to the Plaintiff. . Wherefore, 

2 

. , •.• •.• ... •;.•·;!"'-· 
",, ... _Supp(~!l')(il(l~al APP!'3tJ<;iix- Q ........... . 
.::;,H 

•·. 



Plaintiff seeks Declaratory Judgment, Injunctive Relief, and Other Equitable 

Remedies against Defendant. 

PARTIES, JURISDI<;TIO~, AND VENUE 

1. 

Columbus is a consolidated city-county government organized under the 

laws of the State of Georgia and whose principal business offices are located at 

100 1Oth Street, Columbus, Georgia 3190 1. 

2. 

Defendant Expedia, Inc. is a Washington corporation with principal business 

offices located at 13Sl0 SE Eastgate Way, Suite 400,' Bellevue, WA, 98005. 

Defendant is registered to do business in the State of Georgia and does substantial 

business in fue $tate of Georgia. Defendant may be properly served with process 

through its registered agent for service of process, to wit: National Registered 

Agents, Inc., 3761 Venture Drive, Duluth, GA 30096. 

3. 

Defendant is in the busmess of furnishing, renting, selling, and/or reselling 

to the public~ hotel rooms, lodgings, or accommodations within the territorial limits 

of Columbus, Muscogee Couni.y, Georgia, and within the taxing authority of the 

. CoDBolidated City-County Government of Columbus, Georgia. Defendant 

.. .... .. .. . ~·· ........ . 
:~·.t ' 

contracts with franchise hoteliers (operators) and independent local ·hoteliers to 

purchase room inventory located within the city limits and taxing authority of the 

3 
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. : .·. · City of Columbus, and/or sell, rent, and/or act as agent for operators in the 

advertising, promotion and booking of hotel/motel rooms, lodgings, or 

accommodations. Defendant advertises for rent and does in fact rent hotel rooms 

which are subject to the excise tax at issue herein~ undertake and have the duty to 

collect the total tax due, and collect or should collect the full amount of the excise 

tax due. Defendant generates revenues from the renting,_ charging of service fees, 

collection of taxes, and failure to remit the total tax due associated with the hotel 

rooms located within Columbus at issue in tlris lawsuit. Defendant perfonns 

services for hotels/motels within Columbus and derives reven:ues therefrom. By 

virtue of these facts, and the additional facts alleged herein, Defendant is subject to 

the jt¢sdiction of this Court. 

4. 

TI1e levy ofthe-excise tax, use, possession :;md/or ~ccupancy of hotel rooms, 

and other acts, omissions, wrongs, and injuries. at issue in tins case occurred in 

Muscogee County, Georgia. Accordingly, venue is proper pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 

14-2-510(b)(3) and O.C.G.A. § 14-2M510(b)(4). 

;FAcr~ 

5. 

O.C.G.A. § 48-13-50, "Excise Tax on rooms, lodgings, and 

accommodations/' authorizes each county and municipality in Georgia to le'ry 

excise taxes for the purposes of promoting, attracting, stimulating, ·and developing 

4 
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conventions and tourism in counties and ml;Ulicipalities. Municipalities may levy 

and collect an excise tax upon the furnishing fbr value to the public of any room or 

rooms ibrnished by any person or legal entity licensed by, or required to pay 

busin.ess or occupation taxes to, the municipality for operating a· hotel or similar 

facility. O.C.GA. § 48-l3~51(a)(l)(A) .. 

6. 

Every person or entity subject to a tax levied as provided above shall be 
' 

liable for the tax at the applicable rate on the lodging charges actually collected or, 

"if the am~:mnt of taxes collected from the hotel or motel guest is in excess of the 

total amount that should have been collected, the total amount actually collected 

must be remitted." O.C.G A. § 48-13-51 ( a)(l )(B)(i) (emphasis added). 

7. 

· At all times material hereto, Columbu~, pursuant to the authority of 

O.C.G.A. § 48-13-51, as implemented by the Columbus Code ofOrdinances, 

§§ 19-110, et seq.~ levied an excise tax of seven percent of the value of hotel/motel 

rooms on the occupants of said hotel/motel rooms .located within its tax district 

(See Exhibit ~'A", Columbus Code of Ordinances§§ 19-110, et seq.). The amount 

of this transient occupancy and/or excise tax, which is the amount Defendant is-

required to remit, is calculated as a percentage ofthe price each consumer occupant 

pays Defendant for a hotel room. O.C.G.A. §.§ 4-13~51, et seq. 
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8. 

Section 19-111, captioned Imposition and Rate of Tax, of the Columbus 

Code of Ordinances states in part 

There is hereby imposed an excise tax in the amount of seven (7) 
percent of the charge to the public upon the ntmishlng for value of 
any room or rooms ·or lodging or accommodations furnished by any 
person licensed by or required to pay business or occupation taxes to 
Columbus for operating a hotel within the meaning of this article.1 

1 Salient definitions contained in the Columbus Code of Ordinances are as· 

follows: 

(b) Operator. Any person operating a hotel in Columbus~ 
including, but not limited to, the owner or proprietor of such premises, 
lessee, sublessee, lender in possession, licensee or any other person 
othervvi~e operating such hotel. 

(c) Occupant. Any person who~ for a consideration, uses, 
possesses, or has the right to use or possess any room in a hotel under 
any lease, concession, permit, right of access, license to use or oth.er 
agreement, or othetwise . 

. 
".'' 

(e) Hotel. Any structure or any portion of a structure, including 
any lodging house, roominghouse, dormitory, Turkish bath, bachelor 

. hotel, studio hotel, motel, motor hotel, auto court, inn, public club, or 
private club, containing guest rooms and which is occupied, or is 
intended or designed for occupancy, by guests, whether rent is paid in 
money, goods, labor, or otherwise. It does not include any jail, 
hospital, asylum, sanitarium, orphanage, prison, detention, or other 
buildings in which human beings are housed and detained under legal 
restraint.· 
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9. 

At all times material hereto, Columbus~ pursuant to the authority . of 

O.C.G.A. § 48 ... 13~51, as implemented by the Columbus Code of Ordinances, 

§§ 19-110, et seq., requires every operator renting hotel/motel rooms to register 

with the director of the department of finance of Columbus (hereinafter 

"Director"). 

10. 

At all times material hereto, Columbus, pursuant to the authority of 

O.C.G.A. § 48-13-51,' as implemented· by the ~olumbus Code of OrcQnances, 

§§ 19-110, et seq.) requires every operator renting hotelimotel rooms to collect the 

hotelimotel tax from the occupant and remit said tax to the Director on or before 

the twentieth day of the month following the month the. tax was collected. 

(f) Guest Room. A room occupied,, or intended, arranged, or 
designed for occupancy, by one or more occupants for th.e purpose of 
living quarters or residential use. . 

(g) Rent. The consideration received for occupancy valued in 
money, whether received in money or otherwise, includh;tg all 
receipts, cash, credits, and property or services of any kind or natw:e, 
and also the amount for which credit is allowed by the operator to the 
occupant, Without any deduction therefrom whatsoever. · 

G) Columbus. The consolidated city-county govel!:rm~nt of 
Columbus, Georgia. 

(k) Trix. 111e tax imposed by this article. 
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11. 

At all times material hereto, Columbus, pursuant to the authority of 

O.C.G.A. § 48-13w51, as implemented by the Columbus· Code of Ordinances, 

§§ 19~112 and 19-115, requires every operator renting hotel/motel rooms to file 

witl1 the Director a return setting out the amount of gross rent collected and the 

amount of taX collected or due. 

12. 

Defendant is m~ ovvner and/or operator of a busineBs that furnishes, rents, 

sells or resells hoteVmotel rooms· ·to ·aecupants through an intemet website. 

D~fendant owns and/or operat€s·a:iproprietiary website, www.ExQedia.com. 

Defendant obtains its supplyH@f -hotel rooms utilizing three methods. The 

first metl1od involves the Defendant contracting with "brick and mortar" hotels for 

an allotment of rooms with guaranteed availability that may be purchased for a 

predetermined wholesale !ate:; butlimsold>rooms may be returned to the "brick and 

mortar" hotel within a contracted ·specified period of time. The second method is 

where the Defendant purchases·:the,hotel!motel rooms outright in bulk from '~brick 

and mmi:ar" hoteliers. And.:·fue· ·thlrd?·method is where the Defendant sells 

hotel/motel rooms 11mt are avaiilable;:to--·them through an electronic distribution 

management system without a previously negotiated contract with 'the "brick and 

mortar', hotels. · · ·.t •. 
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14. 

Regardless of the manner by which the Defendant obtains its inventory, the 

business model employed by Defendant is the same. Defendant sells the . 

hotel/motel room to the occupant at a :marlrup from the wholesale price paid to the 

hotel operator a11d adds a "taxes and fees''· bundle to the marked-up rental rate to 

cover all applicable taxes. 

15. 

Customers who use Defendant's website are invited to ~earch for hotel/motel 

rooms by location, date~ price, amenities and other variables. The result of the 

search is a menu of available hotel/motel rooms at specific quoted rental rates. 

16. 

In addition to the rental quotes, Defendant's website provides detailed 

infonnation about the hotel, as well as di.recti~:>ns to the hotel, lists of nearby 

attractions, reviews and customer comments. 

17. 

Once a customer selects the hotel/motel room that he or she desires, the 

customer is taken to a booking screen where .the quoted room rate is presented and 

the customer is infmmed that an additional charge for "taxes and fees" is r~quired. 
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18. 

In order for the customer to purchase the room, he or she must provide valid 

credit card information, whereby the Defendant immediately charges to that card 

the rental rate for the room· plus the amount for "taxes and fees.~' 

19~ 

Defendant collects all applicable taxes from their customers as a percentage 

of the value (price) paid by the customer at the time the credit card is charged for 

the rental of the hotel/motel room. 

20. 

Defendant's website does not, at any point, itemize the components of"taxes 

and fees" for the customer, nor does it identifY the applicable taxes that are actually 

remitted to tlle.taxing authority or inform the customer of the applicable tax rate. 

21. 

At check~in, the occupant ·presents a credit card to the "brick and mortar'' 

hotel/motel for incidental costs only, i.e., mini-bar, long distance phone calls, 

movies, etc., which the occupant may i.t.1cm· that were not a patt of the contracted 

rental price the occupant paid to the Defendant. 

22. 

At a predetermined and/or contracted peliod of time after the occupant has 

checked-out of the hotel/motel room, Defendant pays the "brick and inortar".hotels 
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the wholesale price of the room and remits taxes only as a percentage of ihe 

wholesale room price. 

23. 

Defendant retains the unremitted amount. of taxes collected from the 

occupant.· 

24 .. 

By way of example, Defendant contracts with a Cohunbus hotel to purchase 

rooms and/or sell rooins for the hotel at a price of $50.00. A customer using 

Defendant's website pays Defendant $100.00 for the room. Defendant charges the 

customer's credit card $100.00 plus an amount for "taxes and fees". The 

approximate charge the Defendant adds as "taxes and fees" to cover all applicable 

taxes for a room in a Columbus hotel is approximately 17% of the Defendanf s 

rental rate. For this example, Defendant would pharge the customer's credit card 

$117.00 for the room rental. At some point after the customer checks out of the 

room, the Defendant would remit back to the hotel the $5~.00 for the wholesale 

price of the room plus $3.50 for the hoteVmotel tax. The $3.50 being the 7% 

hotel/motel tax applied to the $50.00 wholesale price of the room. Defendant 

retains the additional taxes collected based on the $100:00 room rate. 

25. 

Defendant has publicly admitted that it does not pay taxes ·on the full,rental 

rate it charges occupants. In public filings made by the· Defendant~ it 
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· aclmowledges that it only remits taxes back to the '~brick and. mortar', hotels for the 

amount of the wholesale price of the room. · 

26. 

Defendant Expedia, Inc., in its Form 10-Q filed with the Securities and 

Exchange Colll111ission covering the quarterly period ended March 31, 2003, 

stated: 

We are currently conducting an on-going review and interpretation of 
the laws in various states and jurisdictions relating state and local 
sales and hotel occupancy taxes ... · The current business practice is 
that the hotels collect and remit these taxes to the various tax 
authorities based on the amounts colle«?ted by the hotels. Consistent 
with this practice, we recover 1he taxes from customers and remit the 
taxes to the hotel operators for payment to the appropriate tax 
authorities. Several jurisdictions have stated that they may take the 
position that the tax is also applicable to our gross profit on merchant 
hotel transactions. We hav.e not paid nor agree to pay such taxes ... 

27. 

Based. on the foregoing, Defend3nt did, at all times material hereto, and 

continues to intentionally violate O.C.G.A. § 48-13~51, and Columbus Code of 

Ordinances§§ 19-1-02, et seq. 

28. 

Defendant is 311 entity that collects and continues to collect the subject 

excise tax and accordingly is charged with the legal duty to remit the tax to the 

governing authority imposing the tax (Columbus) pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 48~13-

51(a)(l)(B)(ii). Defendant is further charged with the duty to remit "the tax at the 
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applicable rate [7%] on the lodging charges actually collected or, if the amount of. 

· taxes collected from the hotel or motel guest is in excess of the total amount that 

should have been collected, the total amount actually collected must be remitted.)' 

o.c.d.A. § 48-13-Sl(a)(l)(B) .. 

29. 

. . 

· Defendant does not advise Columbus or hotel customers as to the amount of 

hotel/motel excise tax that is actually collected. In addition, Defendant retains a 

. portion of the tax collected as revenue. 

30. 

Fmther, Defendant is m violation· of Columbus Code of Ordinance 

§ § 19-110, et seq., as follows: 

(a) At all times material hereto, Defendant collected hotel/motel taxes· 

from occupants of hotel/motel rooms located in. Columbus' tax district based on 

the total value of the room, but failed to remit the full amount of taxes collected.· 

(b) At all times material hereto, Defendant failed to register as an operator 

with the Director as requited by § 19-114 of the Columbus Code of Ordinances; 

and 

(c) Defendant failed to make returns as required by § 19-11 ~ of the 

Columbus Code of Ordinances. 
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DECLARATORY JUDGMENT 

31. 

Defendant~& denial ofthe applicability ofO.C.G.A. §§ 48-13-51, et ~eq., and 

Columbus Code of Ordinances§§ 19-102, etseq., its conduct ofproviding, renting, 

using, possessing or furnishing hotel rooms and collecting applicable hotel/motel 
! 

occupancy excise tax associated therewith, failure to remit hotel/motel taxes 

already owed to Columbus, continued failure to remit the full amount of applicable 

taxes owed, failure to register and make filing pursuant to § § 19~ 110 and 1 0~ 115 of 

the Columbus Code of Ordinances> failure to make financial records a:vailable to 

Plaintiff pursuant to § 118( c) of the Columbus Code of Ordinances, and failure to 

remit the full amount of hotel/motel excise tax charged to conswners have created 

an actual ju_sticiable controversy betweep. Defendant and Columb~s. 

Moreover, Defendant through its aforesaid .condu~t has attempted to create a 

situation of uncertainty and insecurity with respect to the rights, status, and legal 

relationships of the parties regarding the hotel/motel excise tax at issue herein that 

should be resolved through declaratory judgment. 

This Court has the authority, upon petition, to declare the rights and other 

legal relations of interested parties in cases of actual controversy and in any civil 

case in which it appears to the Court that the ends of justice require and that such 

declaration should be made for the guidance and protection of the petiti6ners., 
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32. 

Accordingly, Columbus seeks a declaratory judgment pursuant to O.C.G.A. 

§ § 9:-4~ 1, et seq., declaring that: 

(a) Defendant's conduct, as described herein, relating to the business.of 

furnishing, renting, selling, using, possessing and/or reselling, to the public, .hotel 

rooms, lodgings, or accommodations within. the territorial limits of Columbus, 

Muscogee County, Georgia, and within the taxing authority of the Consolidated 

City-County Government of Columbus, Georgia, and the collection of hotel/motel 

excise tax associi:tted therewith is subject to: 

(1) O.C.G.A. § 48-13-51; and 

(2) Columbus Code of Ordinances,§§ 19-102 through 19-109; 

(b) Defendant is an online seller and/or reseller of hotel rooms to the 

general public; 

(c) Defendant charges and collects hotel/motel excise tax from members 

of the public, who rent the hotel rooms from Defendant based on the full marked" 

up room charge; 

(d) Defendant, as the entity collecting the hotel/motel excise tax levied 

pursuant to O.C.GA. §§ 48-13-51, et seq., violated and continues to. violate 

O.C.G.A. § 48-13-51(a)(i)(B)(i), by failing to properly identify, categorize, collect, 

and remit the tax collected to the Plaintiff~ Columbus, which is the governing 

a.uthority which imposed the subject tax; 
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(e) Defendant is an operator of hotels and motels as defined in the 

Columbus Code of Ordinances; 

(f) Defendant is an operator that furnishes hotel/motel rooms m 

accordance with§§ 19~110, etseq., oftheColumbus Code of Ordinances; 

(g) Defendallt violated and continues to violate Columbus Code of 

Ordinances §§ 19~110, et seq., .bY failing to remit to Plaintiff the full amount of 

exise tax payable pursuant to said ordinance; 

(h) Defendant violated and contin~es to violate§§ 19-114 and ·19-115 of 

the Columbus Code of Ordinances by failing to register and make filings; and 

(i) Defendant violated and continues to violate § 19-118(c) of the 

Columbus Code of Ordinances b'y failing to make available for examination its 

books> papers, records, financial reports~ equipment and other facilities to the 

Director, or to a person authorized by the Directo':'. 

PRELIMINARY AND PEUMANENT .lNJUNCTION 

33. 

Defendant has ·deprived and is continuing. to deprive Columbus the 

hotel/motel tax revenues that are statutorily allocated to tourism-related attractions 

and projects that serve a vital public purpose. Defendant's failure. to pay 

hotel/motel taxes threatens to erode Columbus' tax basej as tourism development 

ftmds are necessary to attract new visitors and conventions, which in turn provide 

multiple sources· of new revenue and. :fundh1g for public projects. · Defendant has 
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also violated and continues to violate reporting requirements in an attempt to 

conceal from both Columbus and the public its misappropriation of tax funds. 

34. 

Columbus is likely to prevail on the merits in this case. Defendant's conduct 

violates O.C.G.A. §§ 48-13-51, et seq., and the applicable city ordinance, 

Columbus Code Ordinance§§ 19-110, et seq.~ because it is required to collect the 

full amount of hotel/motel taxes due from their customers, and actually does 

collect an amount in "taxes and fees" sufficient to cover the proper amount of tax, 

but does not remit, either directly or indirectly, the proper amount of occupancy tax 

to Columbus. 

35. 

Columbus will be substantially and irreparably brumed if a preliminary and 

pennanent injunction is not issued requiring Def((ndant ~o register and make filings 

as required by Code §§ 19-114 and 19-115, respectively, and to remit hotel/motel 

taxes based on the full consideration paid by customers to Defendant for the right 

to occupy hotel/motel rooms in Columbus. Th.e funds misappropriated and held by 

Defendant are public funds that are designated for use to finance existing tourist 

and trade attractions, and to promote and develop new opportuilities for tourism 

and trade. Funds collected pursuant to the hotel/motel tax are specifically tied to 

certain tourism~related expenditures, all of which are intended to further the·public 

interest. Any :harm caused by a shortfall of such tax funds, and by ·the Defendant's 
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ongoing and open failure to remit taxes as they come due, cannot be sufficiently 

cured by a later money award. 

. 36. 

Columbus has no adequate remedy at law for Defendant's failure to remit 

the full amount of applicable taxes owed and their concealment of the same. 

Columbus has and will continue to lose opportunity that is/may be created from the 

use ofthis tax revenue. 

37 .. 

The threatened IDJury to Columbus, along with the substantial injury 

suffered by Columbus' taxpayers ·and the public at large due to Defendanf s 

misappropriation of public funds and their concealment of its tax collection 

practices from their customers, substantially outweighs any threatened harm that a 

preliminary and permanent injunction could concyivably do to Defendant. 

38. 

Accordingly, Columbus seeks a preliminary and permanent injunction 

requiring Defendant to: (1) remit hoteJJmotel taxes to.the Director based on the full 

value paid by customers for the rental of hotel/motel rooms in Columbus; (2) 

requhing Defendant to immediately register as an operator of hotels/mot.els with 

the Dh-ector as required by .the Columbus Code of Ordinances; and (3) requiTing 

Defendant to immediately file monthly reports regarding hoteJJmotel taxes with the 

Director as required by the Columbus Code of Ordinances. 
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VIOLATIONS OF OCCUPANCY TAX LAWS AND ORDINAN(l~~ 

39. 

Defendant is in violation of O.C.G.A. §§ 48-13-50, et seq., and Columbus 

Code of Ordinances§§ 19-110, etseq. 

40. 

Coh.JIDbus is authorized under O.C.G.A. § 48-13-51 et seq. to levy and 

collect, and pursuant to this authority levies and collects a tax on the ftrrnishing for 

value to the public rooms furnished bY, hotels, motels and/or other pl,"oprietors of 

lodging establishments as enumerated in said statute. Columbus levies and collects 

a tax of seven (7%) percent of the total rental rate paid by the hotel occupant. 

Columbus Code of Ordinances§§ 19-110, et seq. 

41. 

P~suant . to the aforesaid authority, Def~ndant is required, either as· an 

operator of hotels, motels and other lodging establishments in Columbus for 

purposes. of administering the hotel/motel tax, or as an agent of operators, to collect 

and remit taxes in the amount of seven (7%) percent of the total rental rate paid by . 

the hotel occupant in order to secure the right to occupy the hotel/motel room. 

42. 

Alternatively, even if the Defendant is not deemed an operator and therefore 

not required to collect tax, the fact that it undertakes to, and does in fact collect all 

of the applicable taxes owed~ and yet does not remit the appropriate amount of tax 
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constitutes an independent violation of the statutes and ordinances, and the 

amounts actually collected are owed to Columbus .. 

43. 
,•, .. 

Defendant has violated the above statutes and ordinances by failing to remit 

to Columbus the full amount due and owed to it. Defendant's underpayment of tax 

constitutes a debt owed by Defendant to Plfl.intiff. Columbus is entitled to collect 

from Defendant the deficiency between the total amount of tax; applicable to all of 

Defendant's sales and rentals of hotel/motel rooms located in Columbus and the 

amount of tax actually remitted in cmmection wifu Defendant's sales and rentals of 
such hotel/motel rooms. 

44. 

In addition, Defendant is liable for interest at a rate oftlrree-fourths of one 

percent per month as provided in Columbus Co.de of C?rdinances § 19-11 7 (b), as 

. well as aitomey fees, and costs. 

UNJUST ENRICH:MENT/MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED 

45. 

As a result ofDefendanfs acts and omissions alleged herein, Defendant has 

unjustly received and retained a benefit' to the detriment of Columbus and its · 

residents, and Defendant's retention of this benefit violates :fundamental principles 

of justice, equity and good conscience. The specific sum of in01iey by -which 
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Defendant has been ut.ijustly enriched can only be identified fi·om information and 

records in Defendant's possession and control. 

46. 

Columbus is entitled to the return of all amounts owed to it, as determined 

through an accounting of the amounts by which the Defendant unjustly enriched 

itself. 

Defendant concealed the amount of hoteVmotel taxes actually collected but 

not remitted to Columbus by failing to file required returns. Accordingly, the exact 

amount of recoverable· taxes, penalties and interest cannot be determined without . 

an equitable accounting as demanded by Plaintiff herein. 

lMPOSffiON OF CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST · 

47. 

At all times material hereto, Columbus' tax revenues were/a!.e ·in the 

possession and ooder the control of Defendant. Defendant has taken this property 

for its own use and benefit, thereby depriving Columbus of the use and benefit 

thereof. Columbus and its residents have been deprived of monies as the result of 

Defendant's unlawful control over said monies. 

48. 

Through its lO~Q filing with the Securities and Exchange Commission for 

the quar:ter ·ended March 31, 2003, Expedia, Inc., disci osed that it was maintaining 

a reserve for liability for unpaid hoteJJmotel taxes: 
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Several jurisdictions have stated that they may take the position that 
the tax is also applicable to olU· gross profit on merchant hotel 
transactions. We have not paid nor agree to pay such taxes but have a 
reserve for potential payment. We evaluate our risk on a quarterly 
basis and, based on our assessment, we adjust the reserve and revenue 
accordingly. 

49. 

By virtue of Defendant's wrongful and inequitable actions, Defendant holds 

unpaid taxes as constructive trustee for the benefit of the Plaintiff. Columbus 

requests that this Court impose and/or construct a trust of the taxes collected (or 

' ' 

which should have been collected) and not remitted and further order Defendant to 

transfer possession of said monies to Plaintiff, along with statUtory interest on said 

funds from the date on which Colum_bus obtained the right to payment. 

DEMAND FOR EQUITABLE ACCOUNTING 

50. 

Defendant" was under a legal obligation, pursuarit to O.C.G.A. § 48-13-51 

and§§ 19-110, et seq., of the Columbus Code of Ordlnance~, to collect and remit 

taxes to Columbus on the full amount of value received by them in exchange for 

the right to furnish hotel/motel rooms in Columbus. 

51. 

. Defendant has failed to remit to Columbus the full amounts of tax due and 

owed. 
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52. 

Furthermore, as an operator for purposes of Columbus' hotel/motel tax, 

Defendant was and is obligated to register with the Director, to maintain books, 

records, receipts and other papers relating to its collection of tax, and to file 

·monthly tax returns indicating, among other things, the gross rent, taxable rent, and 

tax aptually collected or due for hotel/motel rooms rented during the monthly 

period. Defendant has failed to register and to submit the monthly tax rei1l111S 

described above.-

53. 

The amounts collected by Defendant; or which should have been coJlected 

on behalf of Columbus, but not remitted are and should be held in constructive 

trust for the benefit of Columbus. Defendant has commingled these amounts with 

its own :funds, thus rendering an equitable accot!llting necessary to determine the 

correct amount that is owed.. Furthermore, the determination of the amount of 

taXes owed to Columbus is :frustrated by Defendant's concealment of data from 

numerous transactions between Defendant and hotels, as well as concealment of 

records of Defendant's rental transactions with occupants involving hotel/motel 

rooms located in Columbus. 

54. 

For these reasons, Columbus is entitled to an equitable accounting of 

Defendant regarding i;he number of hotel/motel rooms it has rented in Columbus, 
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the total value received by Defendant for such rentals, the amount of taxes actually 

collected~ the amount of taxes actually remitted either directly or indirectly to 

Columbus, at:1d the amount received by the hotel in connection with each 

· hotel/motel room rental. 'Ibis accounting should encompass the entire time period 

during which Defendant has failed to remit taxes on the full rental rate and value it 

received for the sale ofhoteVmotel rooms as described in tlus Complaint.. 
:·. 

WHEREFORE~ based on the aforesaid, Columbus, Georgia demands 

judgment against Defendant and prays as follows: 
l• 

a. That summons issue and service be perfected upon Defendant 
,• ,. 

Expedia, Ino., via its registered agent, requiring said Defendant to appear before 

the Court withln the time required by law and to a11swer this Complaint; 

b. That Plaintiff have judgment in its favor and against Defendant, the 

total on all counts, including statutory penalties. and interest, not to exceed Seventy 

Four Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 ($7 4,500.00) Dollars; 

c. That Plaintiff have judgment against Defendant declaring that 

Defendant is an operator of hotels/motels as defined by the Columbus Code· of 

Ordinances; 

d. That Plaintiff have judgment against Defendant declaring that 

Defendant furnishes hotel/motel rooms for value in Coh.unbus, · Georgia 111 

accordance with the Columbus Code of Ordinances; 
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e. That Pla~tiffhave judgment against Defendant directing Defendant to 

register and make filings in accordance with the Columbus Code of Ordinances; 

f. That Plaintiff have judgment againBt Defendant directing that 

Defendant· make available for examination itrq books, papers, records, financial 

reports, equipment and other facilities in accordance with the Columbus Code of 

Ordinances; 

g. That Plaintiff have judgment against Defendant declaring that 

Defendant is liable for unpaid hotel/motel taxes based on the full value tl1at is paid 

by customers to Defendant for the rental of hotelJmotel rooms in ColumbuH; 

h. That Plaintiff have judgment against Defendant directing Defendant, 

going forward fi·om the time of such judgment, to remit hote1Jmote1J taxes ba~ed on 

the full value paid by customers to Defendant for the rental of hotel/motel rooms in 

Columbus; 

That· this Court enter a preliminary and pennanent injunction 

requiring Defendant to remit hotelJmotel taxes to the Director as the tax applies to 

the full value received by Defendant for tile rental rate paid by its customers; 

j. That this CoUlt enter a preliminary and permanent injunction 

requiring Defendant to irrunediat,ely register as an operator of hotels/motels with 

the Dhector as required by-the Columbus Code of Ordinances; 
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k. That this Court enter a preliminary and permanent injunction 

requidng Defendant to immediately :ijle monthly rep01ts regarding hotel/motel 

taxes with the Dh·ector as required by the Columbus Code of Ordinances; 

1. · That 1his Court order Defendant to conduct an accounting to 

determine the appropriate amount oftaxes due and owed to Plaintiff; 

m. That this Court enter judgment for Plaintiff and against Defendant 

finding that Defendant is holding in trust taxes due and owed to Plaintiff; 

n. That this Court order Defendant to disgorge all monies held in trust by 

Defendant; and 

o. That this Court grant Coltunbus such other and further relief as this 

Court may deem just and proper. 

Respectfully submitted, this 30th day of May, 2006. 

C. Neaii>ope 
Georgia Bar No. 583769 
Wade H. Tomlinson 
Georgia Bar No. 714605 
Alan G. Snipes 
Georgia Bar No. 665781 
1111 Bay Avenue, Suite 450 
P .0. Box 2128 (31902~2128) 
Columbus, Georgia 31901 
(706) 324-0050 
Fax (706) 327-1.536 
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R. Timothy Morrison 
Georgia Bar No. 525130 
N. Kirkland Pope 
Georgia Bar No. 584255 
The Pinnacle, Suite 925 
3455 Peachtree Road, N.E. 
P.O. Box 191625 (31119~1625) 
Atlanta, Georgia 30326-3243 
(404) 523-7706 
Fax (404) 524-1648 

POWELL GOLDSTEINLLP 
L.Lin Wood 
Georgia Bar No. 774588 
John R. Bielema, Jr. 
Georgia Bar No. 056832 
William Boling, Jr. 
Georgia Bar No. 066050 
Michael P. Carey 
Georgia Bar No. 109364 
One Atlantic Center, 14th Floor 
1201 West Peachtree Street, N.W. 
Atlanta~ Georgia 3 0309 
(404) 572-6660 
Fax (404) 572-68~3 
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· .A.RTIOLlil Vm. B:OXfil.L.MOTEL DOOUPANOY . 
EXOI$E~*. 

See. 1&-uo. De:furltiO:U.S. . ' . 
!Gu: faiiowingwarda., tl?.r.rru; and phrllEI~ sb!ill, :for the pw:poaea 

of this erlicla and ~capt whJ:tre ia:l.e o!'JJl.!;eud; clea;rly :lndioatas a 
d:i:fferan:b lllatmi:ng, he ~rl as: follows: 

{a) PeNIOif. .All.l:nifhridqal, :fu::Jn, p~:p,Joi.nt adventttte, · 
n.aao~ acm.ial rllub, fra:te:J:na'l orgamz.e:l:d~jamtstotik 
compan:y; oo:r:pr11$tl.on., no:o;profi:t norporatiim or ooope:ra~ 
ti:ve ll.tlii;!;li"offi mtmtharliil:dp. eurlate, truat, b'tllililea~ tn:n.'li, 
nmaivar, trustee, ayx:uiioate, ox any ofiha:r gimJ;p ar: urn:nbi­
natitm. autmg ~ a unit. the plmhl aa -w-an. aa the aingOla:r 
:nlllllhai:, EUCoaphlng the U:o.ited Stair>...a of Amatt:ina, the 
91;am of Gs~ and any ;po'litiaal~>uM±visitm of wibber 

· .tiheteoi''llpon which Columbu.a: itt withottb powar tu 'im:poaa 
the ta;s; hera.in :fll:!Mded.. · 

(b) Dper«t.or.. Any parson operating a. hotel :in Oo.lumbus, 
:innl:\lifulg;, btth ':rult ~d to, 11b.e owner n:r m;-tl];'lriator of 
l'!lleb. pttlllliaea1 ·laaaaa, lmb1easa~ lantiar :i:n. posaasaion. 
1inansea u:r any otlu:>r penon. oill:w..r:wiae operating snell. 
hutel. . : . 

(11) 0al!1fprznt.Any paraon ·who,· :for a. oonsi.riere:ti.On., ttae.a, 
poaaeaaaa, or hrut iihe rlgirl; to use Pl.' ;poaaeee a.tl:Y' roo:m :in 
a hotal under any lease, on.ntlesaionv ;pel!'l.ll.it1 rlgb:t of 
anneaa, licen.ae 1m uaa or other agreement, or ~a. 

(d) Oaoo.pa.nay. TM use c:Jr poaaeaaion. or fue right to tb.e me 
or ;poaaeasion. uf IIDY :room or aparbment :in a hotel nr '/;he 
:cigb.t to the uae o:r :posaeamon ofifua i'u'l'lliabinge or to the 
aerv:ioas and accO'.Illll.lode.tiuns ruleom;pa:o;yj:ng the uae and 
;pasaelllrln1;1. of the rttom. ---

*lilditor'IUJ.Ote--O.ri!. Nn. '71i·l2S, § 1, mh!pi:eiL Nw. 21i, l9W, llXIletttleil Clh. 19 
by adding :pxnv.ialona dmgmJ.tad lUI M VII, !ffi: l!J~lOU--J.B~ll'.L '.I'hu eill.l:bX'I! 
nda!lignaicd anch )ll.'U1{.isimm n&kt. v.m, !l§ l9-ll0-J.9...3J!(l, :ln. WflW llf tha mllh 
that l1ll Arl. Vti hnd previnwily been ada ad l:o Oh.. 19 by O:ril. No. ~5-9B, nwcl:sd 
Ott. 14, lll7!1. . 
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oor..mmus .oom 

(-e) Hotel. .Any.atrntrlit:tre. or.any;porli.on of a Sbrl.lfl'!:;ura;~i:ntifudk 
fu.g any lodg.ing hoUBe, :raOl'lrlnghouae, d~1 'lm:Jcis'h 
ba!ilt, .baoba'loihotel, "Btruiio hotel, mot.eL motor hote'l, auto 
'CO'Ill:lb~ ~ pUbJic .ol:ci:b, ··.nr .:Private: cilih~ containing guest 
:roDW! and 'Whio'b. is odoupie!l, .or ia :i:ntenflatl or .deaigned 
:for OC01l,'Pilll'cyj 'by gtt~Eihs, vmeiiller :t'i:lll.t is ~aid in. :mo:o.ey, 
-goo&; lahm; or o~se. lt jloea :o.dt molude any j~ .. 
hos:pit~ aaylu:m, sani:l:itn:i:o:tn, G:f:.ph.n:nage, :p$~ deten­
tio~ or other 'bu.ildings hl. whtbh ·J:unnan ·'bainga al'.'S 

housed and detained Ue.aet legru >restrlili:it. . 
. (:f) Gu.ast room. A r~o~ 'Otltll:lpieG; or intan.de~ aJ+'a.il.ged, or 

.llaai.gn.ed :for ooon.paricy. ''by 'D.D.lil or more ontru~umts for tb.e 
· pllt':poae of li'Ving' ~ PI' real.den,'lia.l. ·uaa! · 

. . . (g) . .Ren:t. The ctomr.idaratinn.~nei:ved. ':fm: ·tictm.pa;ncyvalu.ed. m 
:money, 'wl!.afuer reaei:vatl in D.Ul.lllllY or otb.erwiae, hu:ilud~ 
:ing all J:'aaeipts, nash; a:rarh"ta, and :pro,:pe\tf.lw or .sarrlcas of 

· a:oy kind or ll.B.tnra, and .also .the a.rrwrmt fur which i.U:edii; 
:ia allowed. by ifue operator ~o the ·ourm.pa:n.t, wiiib.ont'ally 

•· d.edntltio:o. ther¢J:om whatao~ · · 

(h) Pttnrw:p,an.t rosiil.en.t . .Any ommpa:nt aa of a. given date who 
lma or shaD. 'have oilmlpiaa or :h.as or shall have tb.e :clght 
nf ecmpancy o:f any gua;rl; :r.otm'l. in a hotel :fur at least tan. 
{10) consemltive da.yrJ nm ;prer.:edlng BllOlt.date.. 

(i) :Rstu:m. key :t:etu.l:n filed Ill: raqul:red ·to be :filed a.a harain 
;pro-r.idail.. · . 

. G) Ool.u.mbu:s. The consolidated cliiv~aouniu; goYem:rnepi:' of 
Oolunihtu:i,. Gem::g:in. •· 

(.k) !lhA:. The 'be:&: impoaad by tbia m:iiiole.. 
(1) · Mr:mt'hly period • .A:tty 'IIIl.S (;L) of iih.e twelve ·(12) r:elen.da:r 

:months. · 

{m) 1Jue date. ~ the twe:n.'tietb. daY aftar tb.e close of ifue 
mo:n:tb:ey-parlod. fur 'Whillb. tni :Is 'to be computed. 

(Ord. No. 75-126, § 11 U-21:Pll5; Ord. No. 78~1451 § 1, l2-23-75; 
O:rd.. No. 96-6, § 1, l-16-96) 

Seo. l9.Jll, Impnsitinn and :ua.te o'i:'llia:x. , • 
Thare ia hereby imposed lUl llX!liee 'l;ax in me emou:n.'t of seven 

(7) pa:raent Of iihB chn:rge to the :p'liblitl npon the :ft:mdsbing for . 
Supp,Na.'lO 
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velu.e of a:n.y romn or :rbo:ma. or lodging br ru:ctunmoda:tiorm 
:funri.ab.ed by a:nypareon.lin6Ill3ed.by orxeqri:ired to paybmdn.esa or 
'otltll:lJ;latdon ta.xaa to Otihlmbru fur operating a hotel within the 
:m.ean:ing of~ arlicla. !:n aocor~a with the' prcrviEiona. t:>f· 
O.O.G.A. § 4B-U3..J311 thiE tax shall beaoma eifac:ti:ve tm July 1; 
199'7; au~ pcio.r to that time and p:cior to eacih. :fieaal yaa:r. 
tb.areaftar, tba Oolm:nbm Ctmll.C.dl ahall adopt a. bndgat plElll. 
apaci.fyjn.g how the expenditure :i:equirera.e:nts of O.O.G.A. § 48-,. 
'18-51 wiD be met. PriQr to J'lily l~ 19971 the axoiae ila:z:±mpoaed by 
iihia section will oontin.ue to be :i:mpoaad. a.t uate of' J.rlx: (6) peroa¢. 
(O:.rd. No. 75-126, H l. ll-.2J5..75i Ord. No. 91-Sa, '1~9..Sl; Or~·No. 
91~781 S..tHll; Oxd. No. 98-34, 5-tz~96; Ord. No. 97-48, 5-lll·97) 

See. 19·1.12. Oolleution oftn by operaiiox; x-eaeipt t~ ooOu.M' 
:pant; l:"'1lea f-or eu~ecti~ sohedules-. · 

E7e:ry operator mamtai.ni:ng a place of business :in·Oulnmbun-•. 
as :ProVided in ihe ~ p:re~:ed:i.ng aetltio:n, and :canting: gneat 
rooms iu Oo1um.bu.s1 :nOt ~ed. lllldar aac:tim19-ll.S o:f 'lihia 
arl.icl.e J3hall otillaet a. tint of'furse {8) par caniitt,m on:t:b,a .amount uf 
1:en.t from. the Otltl'tlpllJ:l.t. 
(Oi~ No. 75-126, § l:, :l.l-25--75) 

Sec. 19-llB. Exemptions." 

No tax shall be iril;poaad. hereunder:· 

(a) 1Jptm a. per.ul.anent :resid.ml.t. 
.• (Or~ No. 75-1261 .§ 1, l:lr2fi..75) 

Bee •. 19-114. Registration of oper41:lror, form. m:J.d oo:ntenils; 
certifiaate of au.tho~ 

Every pa:raon angaging nr about to engage in busmsas as an 
op~o:r of a hotel in Oo1n.mbu.a ahall immed:ia:ha)y register with 
tb.e dlreetor of the depm.tmant offinantua ·of Odl:un.tbna (he:rain.a.:t­
t& referred to ae ifue 11d±reet:or11)1. on ra form providad by said 
dD:~ctor. Persona engaged .:in eutili buaineaa must no register not 
later iiha:u tblrty (80) llaya' af!;e:r the date tbls arlicle benmnea 
ef.fullti:ve and tba tax :ia imposed as sat forth :in. aaoti.cm 19-lll, bn:t 
anob. prlv.ilt~ge of:regima-ation. aft;ertb.e :impoaiti.tm.. of atu:)l tax ab.ail 
D.Cit relieve a:oy pa:rao:u. :f'ro:m th~ obligation of pa:Y.znent 'or collec-
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tlon o:ftt:J.::t: rm run.d.. aft;.pf.'fih.e. dil!~a· ~illollLP!i!~. t.\~a~:!t~l\liees · 
q£ rflgrl:$:r;atiJD~ Sl;t,tlln. :n~p~.11-la~ ar:m. fm.:trl;ffp, iW,(;l.llJ..BHai\li: ~ 
wl:rioh. sw;l;!; J!!Eil1Brm. iur~a.cfra. ~m,~a. Ql.'. :~Mih~ w. ill:/3!lii.B~nt 

· lru.rih:te~>e; ~ l!ll~atf.li!n, Gf.hisr Jil£tlll'\l mr ~~;: l1!S q:ta.~eE1S. ~ m:toh 
· olil:tSr ~an w~ ~ ~~c.W!iiB>~ra·~~ .. quiJll:etl'ir.f}:l:Iill ofii'Jae tax: 

as tihe dh:-eat.nw ~ ~-ta. '.mae.lla.g;ialpr$i~ lil'l)l.gl\t 'b.~ ~d. by 
"lJhe aw:ne:r .~ l::l: :m.EI:~ Jll~S.Im.J iJm; CBSQ! fll:i G:Win!illi~ ey aJl 

' ~samrl.atioia oJI pwrtne'/i~1 by a.merll(Jjfu~·GJ.' ~Eit'~ :i;lR ii\;\e qase. of 
bwners'b.iJ? 'hw.' B. COl'pOl,"E.$i.lm.t bjf l;ll!l, ~l:}r( ~{il ri!\W~~· ~~ dar 
atie\ l'a~o~ isaue wi~ ~~ ~.a~W, of.' a'trl!horit.Y 
to eacih opera;hot to eolftect ~ t~'l!D$. iib.e lilflt>:U)l!m:i\. A a.~~ate 

. :ragistratio:q. ~ bl} rei[Ukl:!r:l fQl; ~w.ih ·D~f? of ~!')Sill of .an. ·· 
. • o;perator. E.e.$ a,arli'fic!ilt.~ .ekal,1; ·~ 'lil;l.~:J ~EL$..~ a:Q,d J;l;lQ,a;qion ofi;'J;le 

b1;1BIDess to. 'wibirlb. it :hi·~~-
(Ord. No. 7'Q.ol26, §- U.. 1J,..,25 .• $ij), . . . 
See. l~~:P,a •. Det~ontl.'e~ al;:td. p~~~~t*• · . . 

': · .. · (a) Due dtJts. oft~ . .AJJ.. amo'Qll.t ofsruib. t~a !3b.Wil·ba riue .tmtl 
payable to the Qire.ctOr :mmitbly 1m. or bertmre i:he twan:bieth day of 

. the :nerl month :ftillow.ixtg eacib.. a:;espaeti:ve :m.on:lfuly :[?13lliorl 

·. 

(b) Rstum;-ti.me of filing; parsons ro.qllire.il to file; or.m:tu:n.ts. On . . 
or before iihe tweixbiaiih. day oftha :m.oJliil;l. £o~ aaob. :m.on;ljb)y 
period; a :ral:ut:o. :fur the. preceding :n:wn:lil:ily :period ahlill ba :illatl 
wiifu. tha di:ract(;f.(' ahnwing the gr'o~a. re:o.t. :vent frol;o. pl:l.'t.llla.:neo.t 
:reaid.ents; 'haxa~a :rent, a:m.ount utt1ot nollt:~~ ot' aiiherw.iae o:o.a 
:for iib.a :rel.atat:l perlod; and Ell.!lh ahhl?l'. ~tion. ~ :may be 
requ:lreji by tb.\i) cqxeatnr. 

. (o) Oallsatiim fee al'lawt!d ~~frr~ Qp~tota ~JOil>ani;i:n.g the 
· tn shall be a.Tiowad f;4. parcentagq af iihe ta:r. due md. paid and · 
.ab.aJl be ;x:eimhm:aed in the form of a 1\l.edu.clrl.tn;:l. from the. ammmt 
paid to tb.e director, :if sa.it;l. tax: is 'llllt dali,nqu.en:t at iib.e 'liime of 

. paymant. The :rate of tbe, dedur:itl.~ iihall be 'tb.fil aa;m.e rata 
· atrlfu.~ed· for d.edutltion.a from at$ t~ u.nder · 'li\:te Georgia . 
Ratail.era' an.tl, Oona-mnars' Sale~ a.n.d. Use. ~all: Mt~ fl.JllFO'Vad 
F'ebrrurry 20, 1951 (GJ!t: Laws, l9.5t ;p.. QB0)~· as now I'll' ~~:~a:t'ller 
amended. ;· . 
(O:rd. No. 7fi.,l.26, § l,, :U.~25-'1Ql Qfd, No, '115.~:\..4B, § 2,1 :12t..\?8-'l'll; 

. Ord. No. 96-G, § 2, 1~lv~9G) . 
Sopp. No. '10 

I > 
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Sec. l!~·ll6. lJefimency dete:r:ro:inations, 

(a) llflctJmpututian of tax.; autharlqy to maJuz,: 'btl-Sis of reaompu­
tatir.m.I:fthe director ie not aati:afied 'Withtha :raton\. or retu:mB of 
the tax or the EUnobnt of the tax :reqt:li.ted to be paid to Ool'll.:Jl'lbUB 
by any perao:r:4 he mtty ctJmptrl;a and d~a the a:mount· ·. 
rerill'lxad io he paid. 11pon the basis tJf any in:fonna.tion. witbir.t bia 
pnssaa.aion or that xrucy" come into bin poeaaaaion... One (l) nr :rnore · . 
dalicil.'lllcy de:irerminatiOll.B may ba made of the a.moun.t due fur on:e 

· (:1.) or mote monijhl.y period. 

{b) lntarest on defiaT.en.cy, ~ nmcmnt of the dete!'.llllnation 
·$till bear :intareat. at the rate Ofiib:rae--fourlits of one percent (B/t. 
of l%) plill' :rnrm:fu~ ar fcarrlion iiherl:mffrmn the due date oftnes. 

. {a) Notica of de:trt.rmi:n.r:ztian.; tll.mlb of. The ditaotor or his 
deaig:nateii .:repx:eaantatives ahall give to the operator w:citten 
n.otioe ofl:ris deta't'Jlllnatlon. ~notice ma;sr be served persrm.nJly 
or by m!ill; if by msil anch aE'It'v.ice ahrill he add:rasaad. to tfhe 
o;peraitlr at:hia address a:s:it a;ppa!;l!'S.i:u. the:x:aom:& offue diracto:c. 
Servioa by mail ie crnnpl~ wllen. de'jiverad. by c~d :mail with 

· a :rectif\pt signed. by ru:lil:raasee. 

Supp. No. 70 2345 
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!I lD~llO TJ.X.A!I.'.IDN .AND :t.IOlllNSES. § :m-\ttB 
. .JJ... 

.. (d) rf1lme wtthfm wki~TL: 'fl,rrtltie of cie{iotanay. t1,eterm:i,rtafJlan. 
to be maileiL l.lbro.ept in the case of :fl:rl1ure to make a relm::n1 
every notina o:f s. deficiency tlatel':mina~un sb!ill be ;ma:iled 
within tbree (S) years -after the tv.;entietll day of the cru. 
endn:r mtmth :follow:i:og ,the, qutit:rl;erly pa:clod. :fu:r which the 
amount ia ;proposed to be determined. llr witlmd;b.ree (B) yes:r.a 
afl:er th.e :r:eti.U'll :ilil :filed, whlehe\ter ;period lihould last Cl\i>h'e •. 
(Ord..NQ •. 76-126, § il, U-25~75; Ord. :t;To. 75-1451 ft at J.2..2&-75) 

See. l9.U7. Determina.titm. if lUI .:r:etm:n made. 

(a) Eat1Jnw;f;s CJ/ urtmB reaof(pt;t. If any perann faiila to lnake 
a. ratl.n:n, iihe dittmbQr ab..all ma.ke l.lill. estimate of 'the· n.motmt 
of the g.roaa reeeipta trl' the ;person, or s.s the · caae :.ma;y be, 
of the- amcnmt tr.f the total :rentals in Oo!u:mbna wlrlah :u-e 
suhjeei; to ia.r. T.ha estinmi;e s.'hall. be made for tb.e parl.tid or . 
pe:cl.oda :bl re~at to whiclt t:he' person failed to nJ.I:l.ke the 

· :reto:rn and ahall be based upon u;r 'i:n:for.rrm.tion. wlrloh ill or 
ma.Y ~ome .into the poeaeaaion nf the direetru:. Written notice 
shall be ·given ln the xnan:rler preaex,ibed ln BStmOll. 1f)..11.6 

. (e). 

(b) Intrweat on amiJ'Itlrlt tou'llit dm, 'l$e ':nnotmt o£ the d~ 
terioilla.tion nhall beaT in.terest a.t ilhe :rate nf fuee-iolll:'f:ba of 
one.:par cent (%. nf l·'fo) per mnnt'h. ol' f:ra.ei:ion thereof., fro:m: 
the twerrl.;ieth da;v oi the :month followin!r the qruirlerly perlodr 
:fo:r w'.b.iub. iihe am.ount or .any :portion thereof abould ha;ve 
bean returned, until the date u.f pa;yltJ.ent. '(Ord.. No. 75-l.BI.l, 
§ ~~ U~25~75; Ord. No. 'nhl4!ir.§ B1 'a-2B~'l5) 

See. 19~las. Ail.m!nisttaflun l:ff .ttrliiele. 

(a) AutTLo,iilp of ditrct:fia'l'. 'The di:raetnr sbllJl · admllrlater 
nnil ellioraa the pro'Visiuw uf 1:ib.ia a:t'birua :for the eolleutinn of 

. of the tax il:nposed. by this a:cliole. 

· (b) :ReooriLil re(,!Jl.f:r(.ld. ;tram. ope.'l1Cf;ara, &o.; fo'i'1/l>. ]Ivery 
opera.tu:r ra:rrting guest l:Otlln$ i:n Onlnm.bue·to 11. p!.l)jlon sh.al1 
keep SUDh l'tmOl'dS1 reeef;ptg, ln'9'0ice2, IUJ.d other llBrtinetLt 
papers ill suuh :form as the ti.b:eetor may :requ.D:e: 

2441 
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. (n) :RJwammrdiicm. of Tatlarrk; wuif,itB. 'rhe direcl:or m: any 
peratm authorlr4ed in w.rltbli 'bY the dh:et:rl;o:r m.a.:v e:uwrlne 
fue boo1n!1 paper&~ rec:o:r:da, 'i'lna:nmn.l repnl:'\ia, e~rmt n:nd 
other'faefu"'tiea of ~ .o:peratu-r rentblg guest roO!!l.l> to a J)eJ: .. 

son a.t~d nny opet'attll" liable :Eo:r the ta:.t, in order to ver.ify the 
lll.llou:t'S.OY of a:ny return nmde1 or if :no return ia mad~ hy the 
~a..tor, to a.aeettain and detet:mine the mnoun:b required. to 
he ;pm . . · . 

(d) .A:uthorlty to ireq'/.t:l're 'i'CJporfm; Mmtett:ir&. h.t admin:i.M· 
. tiiDL o:f .ilh.e vrV\1iaions of i:ihl.l.l a:x:\iicle, the tl.i'tentm: Irta)" :require . 

'bhe ;Br''lt!J.r of tapt:\!'bsJby a:ny p~~raona or claaa of psrallll$ lmving 
:in such paraon's or perau !IDEISOOaion or custody into.t'lllation · 
:relating to rentala o:f gueat rooms wlrlnh axe subjerili to ~a 
~ The · !r'ept~rls sluill he :fiJad with. the dlreator when ;r:e.. 
q:uirad by the dkeml:!l" .n:nd shall set :folrllh the i!.'en.tll.l c'l:ta:rg-ed 
:fot' ea.dil tlC!.ltlpa.'nc.y1 the. date D:t: oai:ea of oncnpa:o.ey, and SUJ'.lh 
othm: infm.'l1la:hlon as the db:eetor mu:r req:a±re, (Ord. No. 
76-.126, .§ ;1; 11.:25:-W) 

See. ~-lis. Vlolatimls. 

·, '.Amy p!lll:'aon. viola.tmg any of the prov.iai0lll3 o£ 'this ~cle 
sha.ll be deexned ·guilty of au offense and upon oo:o:lrietio.n 
lhbereof shall .be pfllliahecl as pmvided in at;~atdo:n l-8 of the 
Code of Ordinances of OolunlbW!, Enclt aucl:!. p~o.n Mllll·ba 
f:Wllty of a 19e.p~ offanae for each a:nd ev~ day durlng 
any poti;lon nt whlah. a.:uy violation tif any provision of the 
a:rtitlle is aollllll.itted, contumed, ox pex:mitted by aneb. per­
ann, tina shall be plmished aecorilinglr • .A:D.y .operator ,or !~.'tty" 
other parson who :fl:i.il.s. fo :r~gi&ter as l'equl:roo herein, or 
~ :funtish n:a;r rat'lml. rer,vdt'ed to be mude, 'Or whn :fa.ilr:< or 
~es lf;o :f:or.Diah a anp,Plw:nental relm.tn or other datsl. re­
f!'[rl:recl by the. direc.tol· or who renile:mi a :Mae or :fraudulent 
rGiatt.n l.1hal1 be de11amed guil'l;t of an offmme nnd upon oo:n:vie-. 
tloo. t~f s'baJl '00 punished ns s.for~wid. (Otd. No. 75-126, 
§ 1. 1l..2£..rtl:i) . 

See. 19-'120. · Otmeetitm flf 'btX. 

(s.) A.atirm for tiLIIJ; 'ilime: for. At any time 'Wit'hi:n t'hl:ee (S) 
·:vea;ra ~ s:nr ~ or $llY amount of in reqnil:ed :00 be 
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collanted. baoomes due and payable and at any time within tbraa 
{8) yem."S after tha delinquency of any tax or la'llY a:m.ount nf' m 
:required. to be nollelltad, the tllrautcrr may hril:tg I'.IIl. a.nMon in e. 
cotttt of caxnpatent jn:ci.aair:rhi:on in the 'llal'll.e of Ool'!llllbns ~o r.ml. 
leot the amrnmt delinquent tpgether witb. intere.ab, com:t fees, 

. :filing mE:&, attm:ney1a faas and. other legal fees incident tbr:n:toto. 

. (b) .Duty of su.oatmsars or a.sai.gnees of bptircttor to. wit'Ji,hald ta:& 
·from :}mrenr:tlle ntc~ney. li any oparaitlt liable for a+~.Y amou:o.t uud.er 
tbia nola sells ont mE business or quits th.e: bllBi:n.asa1 h:iB atlC­

CBE!ilOl:a o:r- aaaigru; slml1 'Withhold anfliclent Of the puruhaae prlue 
it>. nover such Elllltll'lllt n.ntU the :for:mer owner p:rodnooa a :r:enelpt 
:fro).D. the direntor al:mwing that he baa b~ paid ot a cerl;ifi.cai:a~ 
stating that. no a;m.ount m due. . . . 

{c) Liabi'fi;fat {iJr fail:u.re ro w1:f!lihol~· ~fiaa.te ofwt'ice of t1J'flD'IJ.'I'U 
'dv.cy time tfl enforce s~esnar•s litibil~. If the plll'Llhaaar of a 
busineee fails to withb.oldpurnhaae prlae a.a r~ he, sh.all be 
parsf!I!BlJy liable for the pa;y;:rnent of W lmlOUll.t required to be 
:wftlili.eld by 1rlm. to the extent of the pu:rr:ihase price. . · 

(d) Tall; creel#. or interesJ ptii.d. mllT'e tkan.un.ae ar erroneously w. 
• • illeg~ coUantec!.. •Whenever the lilJll:IIJ:l'lt m' r.rny tu m: iniii:l:'eat 

has bean paid li!Ore iihan. DnOe, or has bean erron~ot!Sly 01: iU~ 
gally r.:olleeted. or :reusived by Columbus 'Qlldm: this arlicle, it may 
be off.sfllt bY the.~~. Iftit~t:~pemtnr orp~nn, ~aa ¥·. 
he has ;(lverpaid ar paid lp,(Jte ~ onae, wbitih fa.tit hN' ~o.t b.~~ 
det.er.oli:ned by the director, he Will have ·~.ea ($) year1:1 :fro:rp. date 
of payl'.llimt to file a. claim in writing atatl:ng the apeclfit: ·gxoou:htl 
uptm whinb. clehn. ill founded. '1he lllabn shsl1 be a:udited.. ll.' the 
clnlm :ia approved by iihe dirtmtor 1 'the e:a:eeaa m.nount pa.id On. 
'httnhl..tS lnay be aredi:t~d on. any lllU.Onn.ts then tin~ and pa;yahle · 
:from tb.e parao:o. by w~om ;i:l; wa.a pai~ or hia a.dmixdsliratOl::'a ox: 
.a:x:er.mtora, (Ord. No. '15·126, § 1, 11·2!P75) 

Seas. 19"1.21-19-180. ·Ra!:!emd. 
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JN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF MUSCOGEE COUNTY, GEORGIA 

COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

EXPEDIA, INC., 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

. ) 
) 

CIVIL ACTION NO. $V\e> ~ ""Cv- n'Y'f .... 7 

VERIFICATION 

Before an officer authorized by law to administer oaths ·appeared Isaiah 

Hugley, who on oath, states that he is the City Manager for Columbus, Georgia, 

that he is· authorized to verifY the facts contained in the foregoing Verified 

Complaint Seeking Declarato1y Judgment, InJunctive Relief, and Other Equitable 

. Remedies, and that the facts contained therein ~e true and correct to the best of his 

lmowledge and belief. 

This 3 0:1:::. ~ay of _tn_~---"' "+----;;--' 2006. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

Isaiah Hugley 
City Manager 

My Commission Expires: iVNCUMlWSSlOl\!f:JlPIRESN0\1.11,2006 

[NOTARIAL ~EAL] 
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ORANGE COUNTY and 
MARTHA 0. HAYNIE, ORANGE 
COUNTY COMPTROLLER, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

EXPEDIA, INC., ORBITZ, LLC and 
ORBITZ, INC., 

Defendants. 

coy 
IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN 
THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT1 IN AND 
FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CASE NO.: 06-CA-2104 

~------------------------~----~/ 
AMENDED COMPLAINT · 

Plaintiffs sue the Defendants in this Amended Complaint as follows: 

1. This is an action for a declaratory judgment, brought pursuant to Chapter 86, 

Florida Statutes. 

2. This Court has subject matter jurisdic;:tion of this action pursuant to §86.011, 

Florida Statutes. See, e.g., Reid v. Kirk, 257 So. 2d 3 (Fla. ·1972) (Local government had 

standing to seek a decree resolving the appropriate range of tax assessments for grazing 

land In Palm Beach County); Riviere v. Orlando Parking Commission, 74 So. 2d 694 {Fla. 

1.954) (City may seek declaratory judgment concerning·whether state statutes limited its 

authority to acquire land); State Dept. Of Revenue v. Ray Construction, 667 So. 2d 859, 

862-3 (Fla. 1 sr DCA 1996) (Declaratory action permitted to resolve question of tax law with 

respect to land sales not yet subjected to audit and assessment by the DOR). 

- 1 -
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3. The purpose of a declaratory action Is to "render practical help in ending 

controversies which have not yet reached the stage where other legal help is immediately 

available." See, State Dept. Of Education v. Glasser, 622 So. 2d 1003, 1006 (Fla. 2d· 

DCA 1992), reversed on other grounds 622 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1993); Jackson v. Federal 

Insurance Co., 643 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 41
h DCA 1994}. 

4; The Plaintiffs seek a declaratory judgment regarding whether the difference 

between the amount charged to the Defendants at wholesale, and the price charged by the 

Defendants to their customers, at retail, Is subject to the Tourist Development Tax ('TDT") 

levied in Orange County under the authority of §125.01 04, Florida Statutes. 

PARTIES 

5. Plaintiff, ORANGE COUNTY, is a body corporate and a political subdivision 

established by and authorized to bring this suit under § 125.15, Florida Statutes, and 

Article I, §101, and Article VII, §706, Orange County Charter. 

6. Plaintiff, MARTHA 0. HAYNIE, is the COMPTROLLER of ORANGE 

COUNTY (hereinafter "COMPTROLLER"), and. ·is an elected ~onstitutional officer 

empowered to audit, enforce, assess and collect the local option TOT in Orange County, 

Florida. The position of COMPTROLLER wa$ established by special act of the Florida 

Legislature in Chapter 72461, Laws of Florida. 

7. Defendant, EXPEDIA, INC. (hereinafter"EXPEDIA"}, is a foreign corporation 

authorized to transact business in Florida, and transacting business ln Orange County, 

Florida. 

-2-
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8. Defendants, ORBITZ, INC. and ORBITZ, LLC, (collectively "ORBITZ"), are 

foreign corporations transacting business In Orange County, Florida. 

THE TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX 

9. By ordinance, ORANGE COUNTY has enacted the local option TOT pursuant 

to §125.0104, Florida Statutes. 

10. In its ordinance, ORANGE COUNTY has appointed the COMPTROLLER as 

the official responsible to audit, enforce, assess and collect the TDT. 

11. TOT is levied at the rates set out in §§25-136 and 25~136.1, Orange County 

Code of Ordinances, on the total amount of the consideration received by a "dealer", (as 

this term is defined in law, including in §212.06(2)0), Florida Statutes, and Rule 12A-

1.060(3), Florida' Administrative Code), f?r the letting of hotel accommodations in Orange 

County, Florida. 

12. It is the Intent of the Florida Legislature to tax each and every rental u.nless 

the transaction is made specifically exempt in Chapter 212. See, §§125.0104(3)(a) and 

212.21(2), Florida Statutes. 

13. The TOT is due from and payable by every person who lets for consideration 

accommodations in a hotel for a term of six months or less. Section 125.0104(3)(a), 

Florida Statutes. 

14. The provisions of Chapter 212; including the legal principles governing the 

transient rental tax under §212.03, Florida Statutes are applicable and binding upon the 

Plaintiffs in the administration and enforcement ofthls tax. Section 125.01 04(3)(g), Florida 

Statutes. 

- 3-
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15. Sectron 212.03(1 }, Florid~ Statutes provides that tax Is levied on "the total 

rental charged for ... living quarters or sleeping or housekeeping accommodations by the 

person charging or collecting the rental". 

16. The TDT is levied for the benefit of Orange County. 

17. The COMPTROLLER has a legal duty to faithfully and fairly administer the 
- . 

TOT in accordance with legal requirements, and can find no exemption that would exempt 

from the levy of TOT any part of the total consideration charged at retail by the Defendants 

for the letting of accommodations in Orange_ County, Florida. 

THE DEFENDANTS' BUSINESS METHODOLOGY 

18. The Defendants negotiate with hotels in Orange County, Florida a discounted 

or" wholesale" price for which the Defendants purchase room nights at such hotels. 

19. Defendants resell the rooms they have contracted to acquire at wholesale 

rates to end-use guests at a marked up rate or "retail" charge. 

20. The Defendants pay the TDT only on the discounted or wholesale price for 

the room, and do not remit the TOT on the difference between the wholesale price and the 

retail price. 

21. The Defendants are "letting for consideration" hotel accommodations and, 

alternatively, grant licenses for the right to use hotel accommodations. 

22. The Defendants are "dealers" for the TOT under Florida law, and receive the 

consideration paid by the hotel guest for the right to use hotel or transient rental 

accommodations. 

-4-
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AN ACTUAL DISPUTE OR CONTROVERSY EXIST~ 

23. The Defendants are industry leaders in what is referred to as the udot.com" 

hospitality industry, whereby hotel rooms are let via Internet transactions. 

24. The Plaintiffs are charged_ with the responsibility to determine whether 

particular business transactions are subject to thG TOT. 

25. Under the Plaintiffs' interpretation of Florida law, the Defendants should 

collect and remit the TOT on the total consideration paid. The Defendants, however, 

disagree with the Plaintiffs' interpretation of the law, and do not collect and remit the TOT 

on the difference between the wholesale price 'they pay for hotel rooms ;and the retail price 

they charge to guests for the right to use such accommodations. 

26. Defendants Interpret the relevant tax law to the effect that the TOT Is not due 

on this difference between the wholesale and the retail prices. 

27~ Defendants have not registered as dealers for the TOT, and accordingly, 

there·is no statute of limitation for their liability for past taxes due the Plaintiffs. 

28. An audit of the books and records of the Defer:tdants will be time consuming 

and burdensome for all parties, and will substantially impact the limited resources of the 

Plaintiffs, particularly given the absence of a statute of limitation. 

29. Plaintiffs have a right to seek a declaratory judgment from this Court 

regarding the respective rights, duties and obligations of the parties Linder the subject tax 

laws, because there is an actual present dispute among the parties regarding whether or 

not the TOT is due on the difference between the wholesale and retail prices.· 

30. As·a result of the Defendants' vigorous objections to the application of the 

tax to the subject transactions. the Plaintiffs are in d()ubt concerning whether, under the 
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applicable tax laws, the difference between .the wholesale and retail prices is or is not 

subject to the TOT. 

31. In 10Q statements filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, the 

Defendants have acknowledged this dispute exists concerning whether or not the TDT is. 

due on this difference between the wholesale and retail prices. 

32. EXPE:DIA'S Form 10Q filed with the SEC on or about May 15, 2003, states 

in pertinent part as follows: 

"Several jurisdictions have stated that they may take the 
position that the tax is also applicable to [Expedia's] gross 
profrt on merchant hotel transactions and one of them has 
contacted [Expedia] regarding whether hotel occupancy taxes 
should be remitted on [Expedia's] revenues from its merchant 
hotel transactions. [Expedia] has not paid nor agreed to pay 
such taxes but has a reserve for potential payment." 

33. ORBITZ's form 1 OQ filed with the SEC on or about August11, 2004, states 

in pertinent part as follows: 

"Some state and local jurisdictions could rule that we are 
subject to hotel occupancy taxes on the gross profit and could 
seek to collect such taxes. either retroactively or prospectively 
or both." · 

34. There is a bona fide dispute among the parties concerning the applicability 

of the TDT, the parties are in doubt regarding the question of whether TOT is due on the 

difference between the wholesale and retail prices, and there is a practical need for the 

declaratory relief sought in this action. 

35. It is the intention of the Plaintiffs, If the questions presented in this action are 

answered in the affirmative, to notice the Defendants for audit and to afford the Defendants 

· all of their rights as auditees under Florida law. including the protest and appeal 
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procedures culminating in a final assessment subject to the procedural rights afforded the. 

Defendants under §72.011, Florida Statutes. 

36. The public Interest will be served by the issuance of the declaratory relief 

sought in this action. 

37. Plaintiffs do not seek a mere advisory ruling nor are they asking this Court 

to merely affirm their conclusion that the TDT is due on the subject transaction, because 

the Defendants vigorously dispute their liability for the TOT under the applicable tax laws, 

and the· Plaintiffs assume the Defendants maintain their position in good faith. See, e.g., 

Price v. Tyler, 890 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2004) (Permitting declaration of rights related to an · 

easement notwithstanding the plaintiff had an Interpretation regarding such rights); Hrynkiw 

v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co., 844 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 51
h DCA 2003) (Declaratory relief 

regarding rights under insurance policy allowed, notwithstanding the plaintiffs interpretation 

of the policy). 

38. Accordingly, the Plaintiffs have a bona fide doubt regarding the applicability 

of the tax laws to the transaction in question, notwithsta~ding that the Plaintiffs have 

concluded that the proper inte,.Pretation of the tax laws is that the TOT is due on the 

difference between the wholesale and retail prices; 

39. Plaintiffs have a real need for the declaratory relief sought and will be injured 

if the relief is not afforded. The Injury to be avoided is both the waste of public funds and 

the potential of causing financial harm to the Defendants that would result from an audit 

of the Defendants, should the questions presented in this action be deferred, and later 

answered in favor of the Defendants following a full audit, protest and proceedings under 

§72.011, Florida Statutes. 
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DECLARATORY RELIEF SOUGHT BY THE PLAINTIFFS 

40. Plaintiffs request a declaratory judgment as follows: 

a. Whether, under the applicable statutes, the Defendants are dealers 

for the TOT for the consideration they receive for the rental or letting 

of the right to use hotel accommodations in Orange County, Florida. 

b. Whether the difference between the wholesale prices the Defendants 

pay to the hotels and the retail prices the Defendants charge the 

guests is subject to the TOT levied in and by Orange County, Florida. 

c. . Whether. the Defendants should collect and remit to the 

COMPTROLLER the TOT due on the total consideration paid for hotel 

rentals at retail. 

41. An expedited declaratory judgment is requested as permitted by §86.111, 

Florida Statutes. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for a declaratory judgment with respect. to the 

questions set out in paragraph 40 ofthis Amended Complaint¥ for aU other relief this Court 

determines is appropriate, including supplemental relief as allowed by Chapter 86, Florida 

Statutes, and for an expedited determination of these questions~ 

k~B~ 
USHER L. BROWN, ESQUIRE 
Florida Bar No. 321461 
BROWN, GARGANESE, WEISS & 
D'AGRESTA, P.A. 
Post Office Box 2873 
225 East Robinson Street, Suite 660 
Orlando, Florida 32802-2873 
Telephone: (407) 425-9566 
Facsimile: (407)·425-9596 
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THOMAS B. DRAGE, JR., ESQUIRE 
Florida Bar No. 173070 
Orange County Attorney 
Orange County Attorney's Office 
201 South Rosalind Avenue, 3rct Floor 
Orlando, Florida 32801 

·Telephone: (407) 836~7332 
Facsimile: (407) 836-5888 

KAYE COLLIE, ESQUIRE 
Florida Bar No. 260193 
General Counsel 
Office of the COMPTROLLER 
Post Office Box 38 
Orlando, Florida 32802 
201 South Rosalind Avenue 
Orlando, Florida 32801 
Telephone: (407) 836-5628 
Facsimile: (407) 836w8356 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

i .·.. I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been 

furnished by U.S. Mail this 12. +1.1.. day of March, 2007 to: David Cannella, Esq., P.O. Box 

1171, Orlando, FL 32802-1171; James P. Karen, Esq. and Deborah S. Sloan, Esq., Jones 

Day, 2727 N. HaiWood, Dallas, TX 75201; and Paul E. Chronis, Esq. and Elizabeth B. 

Herrington, Esq·., McDermott, Will & Emery, LLP,227WestMonroe St., Chicago, IL 60606. 

USHER L BROWN, ESQUIRE 

G:\Docs\Orange County Comptrollar\.Expedla.com\Pleadlngs\amended complaint 03_12~07 .wpd 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, ill 
AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA 

EA.'PEDIA, INC.~ 

Plaintiff, 

v. CASE NO.-------

BROW ARD COUNTY, FLORlDA and 
FLORlDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE. 
a state agencyj 

Defendants. 

COMPLAINT 

I'"' n·'·;.. 

~:: r;~ ,. :'''1 
····~ .. ~ ,.,. ;; 
~ ") . .;-:, I":~ 
.;;· '•::1. ... i ~ t 

-·· ... .... ' :·.:· !·· -! ..• ,~ .. if i'', 
r---:! ;•) 
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~ • .:·j 
~;:..:i 

Pursuant to Chapter 72> Florida Statutes~ PlaintiffExpedia, Inc. ('~Expedian) hereby 

<;~ 
\.•:1 

'•'..,"1< 

'· .. 
._";"'j 

l'<l 
(.Jl 

'":J 
;·.!:, 

f.:•? 
1'0 
C.') 

asse1ts its Complaint against Defendants Broward County, Florida eBroward County") and the 

Department of Revenue of the State of Florida (the "Department')) (coll.eotively, the 

"Defendants»)~ and shows the Court as follows: 

!DENTITY OF T.!!E pARTIES· 

1. Expedia is a corporation organized under Washington law ''Vith its principal place 

of business in Bellevue, Washington. 

2. Broward County is a county existing under the laws of the State of Florida. 

Broward County imposes and administers the Browarct County Tourist Development Tax (the 

"Tourist Development Tax'~ or wrDTn) authorized by section 125.0104 of the Florida St?-tutes. 

3. The Department is an agency of the State of Florida lawfully created and 

organized pu,rsuant to section 20.21 of the Florida Statutes.· Tlus action is brought under section 

72.011 (1) of the Florida Statutes to contest Broward County~s assessment of its TDT> which was 
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Supplemental Appendix - 53 

~~~. 

' I, 

r-,_ ... },..._7" 
~ ......... -"'-"= 

~ 
~11•-;:·'"''f. 

~ ~· ~ 
~-·;\ 

-~ 

::. 
:· 

;. 

i. 
! 
!~ 
•.· 



enacted under Florida Statutes section 125.0104. Broward County has elected 1mder Florida 

Statutes section 125.01 04(10) to administer the TDT locally. Florlda Statutes section 72.031 (1) 

therefore requires that this action name the Department as a defendant together with the County. 

JUIUSDlCTlON AND VENUE 

4. This Court has jurisdiction over tbis action, and venue is proper in this Court. 

FLA. STAT.§ 72.0l1(1)(a), (4)(a). 

5. Expedia contests the validity of the Notice of Audit Assessment Tourist 

Development Tax (the ''Assessment") issued on March 31, 2009 by Broward County for the 

period of January 1, 2000 through December 31, 2001 and September 1, 2007 through June 3 0, 

2008. A true and correct copy of the Assessment is attached h:ereto as Exhibit A. 

6. This Court has jurisdiction mtder section 72.011 (1 )(a) of the Florida Statutes 

because Expedia is contesting the legality of the assessment of TDT by Broward County 

. imposed under the authority granted by Florida Statutes section 125.0104. 

7. Broward ·County Otdimmce section 31 1/2~20(5) provides for an informal dispute 

resolution proceeding to attempt to resolve challenges to· assessments of the TDT. 

8. On April29, 2009, Expedia filed a Notice ofDispute with the Manager of the 

Tourist Development Tax Section of the Broward County Finance and Administrative Sel'vlces 

Department> ·which invoked the infurmal dispute resolution process. 

9. On June 26, 2009, the Manager of the Tourist Development Tax Section of the 

Broward County Finance and Administt·ative Senrices Department issued a Notice of Decision 

ovett•uling Expedi.a's objections to the Assessment made in the Notice of Dispute. A true and 

correct copy of the Notice ofDecision for Expedia is attached a.\:;. Exhibit B. 

10. The Assessment became final under Bmward County Ordinance section 31 l/2w . . 

20(4)(a)2 when the Notice of Decision was mailed on June 26) 2009. 

-2~ 
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11. Expedia is inf01med that Broward County engaged outside counsel on a 

contingency fee basis to assist ill the audit and assessment of the TDT against Expedia, Ex.pedia 

is info1med that Broward County disclosed to outside counsel the infonnation Expedia provided 

to Broward County during the audit process. Outside counsel are not employees of Broward 

County or the Florida Depru:tm.e11t of Revenue. 

12. Under Florida Statutes section 72.011(2)(a)> this action is timely filed. 

13. As required by Florida Statutes section 72.01l(l)(b), prior to filing this 

Complaint, Expedia complied with the registration requirements contained in Florida Statutes 

section 125.0 l 04 by submitting registration applications to Broward County pursuant to Bro·ward 

County Ordinance section 31 1/2-16(1 O) and Florida Statutes section 212.18. Because the 

gravamen of this action is Bxpediajs contention that it is not subject to the TDT and that the 

imposition of the TDT on Bxpedia violates Florida and federal law~ the registration applications 

wei-e submitted to Brow~rd County undet· protest. Expedia did not thereby and does not now 

adtnit that it is subject to the TDT. 

14. Expedia contests the entire amount of the' Assessment. 

15. As financial secudty fot· t11is action, Expedia attaches hereto a surety bond for the 

amount of its Assessment.endorsed by a surety company authorized to do business in Florida and 

conditioned upon payment in full of any judgment in fayor of;' the County, including taxes, costs, 

penalties, and interest. The original sul'ety bond for Expedia is attached as Exhibit C. 

16. Exp~dia has complied with the bond requirement for nonresident plaintiffs- set 

forth in Florida Statutes section 57.011. 

17. Expedia has exhausted all required administrative remedies and has otherwise 

satisfied all prerequisites necessary fot' the filing of this action. 
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BACKGROUND 

18. Expedia is an Intemet travel company that provides- customers with the ability to 

search for and reserve air travel, hotel accommodations, cat· rentals, cruises) tours, and other 

travel-related services via the Internet. 

19. Expedia contracts with hotels for the ability to make room reservations available 

to customers t1u·ough its website. Using Expedia1s online services, customers are able to locate 

and identify room availability at numerous ·hotels, compare the rates and amenities of those 
. . 

hotels, arid ultimately make a reservation at the customer~s chosen hotel. Before Internet travel 

companies made their services available on ihe lntemet, a customer wishing to make a hotel 

room reservation in a particular area either had to enlist the help of a travel agent or had to use a 

map and/or telephone book to determine which hotels were located in the are~ contact the hotels 

(:.<) to compare rates, amenities, and availability, and make a room reservation. Expedia's services 

provide an altemative and more convenie11t way to research and reserve hotel accommodations. 

llfez·chnJJt JJfodel 

20, Expedia facilitates hotel room reservation's under what is commonly l'eferred to as 

the "merchant model," a model that has been used by travel agents, tour operators and other 

travel facilitators for deo~des. Under the merchant model, a customer uses Expedia's website to 

search for hotel rooms based on criteria such as date, location, and amenities. On its website. 

Expedia provides the customer wlth a list of available rooms by specific hotels that meet the 

customer~s stated criteria, and the customer selects his or her desired hotel accommodations and 

provides Expedia with identification and payment information. Expedia ihen' charges the 

customer~s Ct'edi~ card the amount that will be paid to the hotel after the stay is concluded, plus 

compensation for Expedia's costs~ fees, and services. 

-4-
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21. The amount that is charged to the customer's credit ca:rd consists of: (a) the room 

rate set by the hotel pursuant to a contract with Expedia (the "Net Rate"); (b) an amount of mark· 

up for Expedia on the Net Rate to compensate Expedia for its services, including supplying 

extensive content on its website; (c) a "service fee" as partial compensation for Expedia's 

booking services; and (d) an "anticipated tax recovery amount,'' which is an estimated amount of 

hotel occupan.oy taxes that the customer will owe whe11l1e takes possession of the hotel mom 

that is calculated by multiplying the Net Rate by the tax rate that the hotel provides to Expedia. 

22. When the customer's credit card is charged, Expedia transmits the customer's 

request for hotel accommodations to the operator of the hOtel, and the hotel reserves a room in 

the name. of the guest. The operator of the hotel does riot book rooms in E:>q>edia's name. 

. 23. Expedia does not have any possessory or ownetship interest in any hotel rooms 

and does not bear auy inventory risk for rooms that are not reserved by customers. 

24. Expedia Cl.oes not buy or rent rooms for 1'esale or re~rental. 

25. Upon arrival at the hotel for check-in) the customer provides the hotel with 

identification. 111e hotel conducts its security and check:..in procedures and then assigns the 

customer a specific room and access to that room. 

26. The hotel provides the guest with accommodations, and the guest pays the hotel 

directly for any incidental services co~1sumed (e.g., telephone. charges, movie rentals, mini~bru· 

usage) etc.) when the gu~st checks QUt. 

27. When the guest' checks out, the hotel invoices Expedia for the Net Rate and the 

taxes applicable to the Net Rate, as calculated by the hotel. The hotel's invoice or chai·ge to 

Expedia typically includes separately itemized state and local sales o1· occupancy tax based upon 

the Net Rate. 
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.. 28. Expedia then pays the hotel's invoice) including the amount invoiced fol' state and 

local taxes. ~pedla retains the remainder as compensation for its services in facilitating the 

toom reservation. 

29. The hotel collects and remits the hotel occupancy taxes to the appropriate taxing 

jurisdiction. 

Code. 

Tm: TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX AND RELATED FLORIDA STATUTES 
AND ADMll\"lSTRATIVE REGUI,ATlONS 

30. Broward County hnposesthe TDT undet § 311/2-16 of the Brov,rard County 

31. The TD~ is authorized by the "Local Option Tourist Development Act'; (the 

"Enabling Act>') provided in Florida Statutes section 125.0104. 

32. The Enabling Act permits a county to impose the TDT on the privilege of renting, 

leasing or letting for consideration any living quarters or accommodations in any hotel, 

apa1iment hotel, motel, resort motel, apartment, aparttnentmotel, roominghouse, mobile home 

park, recreational vehicle park, or condominium for a term of six months ot·less. FLA. STAT. § 

125.0104(3)(a). 

33. The Enabling Act permits counties levying the TDT to adopt an ordinance 

pl'Oviding for collection and administration ofthe IDT. FLA. S'rAT. § 125.0104(10). 

34. Broward County has adopted an ordinance providing for local collection and. 

administration of the TDT. BROWARD COUNTY CoDE § 31 1/2-16(7)-(14). 

35.- Bmward County has elected to unde1take the responsibility of auditing the 

records and accounts of dealers under the TDT. BROWARD CoUNTY CoDE § 31 1/2-16(16). 

36. Because Broward County has provided for local collection and administration of 

the TDT and because it has elected to audit attd enf-orce the TDT, Bmward County is bound by 
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the administl'ative rules promulgated by the Department under Florida Statutes 

sections 125.0104(3)(k) and 212.03. FLA. STAT.§ 125.0104(10)(c). 

'J7. The TDT.is: a privilege tax imposed on persons engaged in the business of renting, 

leasing or letting for co:nsidetation any living quarters in a hotel, apartment hotel, motel, resort 

motel, apartment, apartment motel, roominghouse, mobile home park, recteational vehicle park, 

tourist o1· trailer camp, o,r condominium for a term of six months or less. BROWARD COUNTY 

CODE§ 31 1/2wl6(1). 

38. The TDT is to be paid by th~ lessee, tenant or customer and is to be charged by 

"the person t•eceiving the consideration for the lease or rental.'' BROWARD COUNTY ConE § 31 

1/2~ 16 (6). The TDT is imposed on the "total rental chat~ged every person who rents, leases or 

lets fot• consideration." BROWARD COUNTY CODE§ 31 1/2~16(1). 

COUNT I 
EXPEDIA lS NOT SUBJECT TO THE TOURJST DEVELOPMENT TAJ{ 

39. The allegations contained in pru:agraphs 1-38 are hereby incorporated by 

reference. 

40, Expedia does not and has not engaged in the business of renting, leasing, Ol' 

letting accommodations v;,rithin Broward County. Expedia does not own, operate, manage, or 

control any hotels or hotel rooms within Bmward County or anywhere else. Expedia does not 

bear any inventory ri~k for hotel rooms that are not reserved by customers. 

41. Expedia does not buy or rent t·ooms for resale or re-rental. 

42. Upon ardval at the hotel for check-in, the customer provides the hotel.~ith 

identification. The hotel conducts its security and check~in procedures and the1t assigns the 

customer a specific l'oom and access to that room. 
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43. The hotel provides the guest with accommodations, and the guest pays the hotel 

directly for any incidental services consurned (e.g.> telephone charges, movie rentals, mini-bar 

usage~ etc.) when the gue~t checks out. 

44. Because E:x:pedia has not engaged .in the business of renting, leasing, or letting 

acconunodations in Broward County, it is not subject to the TDT. 

45. TI1e Enabling Act and the· reg\} lations issued pursuant to the Enabling Act are 

clear that only the hotels onnotels providing accommodations must collect and remit the TDT 
I 

because they are the ones who receive the consideration for leases 01' rentals. 

46. Because each hotel has charged the amount each hotel ha~ demanded as 

consideration fol' the hotel's rental of the room to the guest who books through Expedia's 

websites, plus the amount of the TDT due on the amount charged by the hotel, the full amount of 

TDT owed with respect to accoJ:n.tnodations reserved through Expedia's website has ah·eady been 

remitted to Browa.rd County by the hotels. 

47. Tile Assessment is unla·wfut and contrary to the Broward County Code and to the 

Enabling Act and t<? the regulations promulgated thereunder. The Assessment is therefore 

invalid. 

COUNT II 
COMMERCE CLAUSE VIOLATION 

48. The allegations of paragraphs 1-38 are hereby 'incorporated by reference .. 

49. Expedia' s provision of online hotel reservation services involves an interstate 

transaction. Expedia has no facilities of any kind in Broward County or the State of Florida .. 

The people who book and reserve hotel rooms using E:l ... '-pedia's website are located al~ over the 

world; The hotels receive the reservations at their headquarters which are located either in 

Florida or othet· states, 
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50. The United States Constitution provides Congress with the power to "tegulate 

Commerce with Foreign Nations, and am.ong the several States-." U.S, CoNST. art. I,§ 8, cl.'3. 

In addition to being an affirmative grant of power, the Commet'Ce Clause also has a "negative 

sweep" (the "Dormant Commerce Clause1
): 

51. The Commexce· Clause prevents interstate commerce from being subjected to 

more burdensome state regulation or taxation than commel'Ce that does not cross state 

boundaries. Tlie Commerce Clause prohibits certain state actions that i11terfere with interstate 

conunerce. 

52. A tax violates the Cormnerce Clause unless it "is applied to an acti:vity with a 

substantial ne}.'Us" with the taxing jurisdiction. For local taxes, the relevant inquiry is whether 

the taxpayer has a substantial physical presence within the locality, not the state. Quill Corp. v. 

North Dakpta, 504 U.S. 298, 309 (1992). 

53. Expedia lacks substantial nexus with Browatxl County sufficient to impose the 

TDT or to impose an obligation to collect the TDT. 

54. Expedia's provision ofhotel reservation services are completed outside of 

Broward County and outside of the State of Florida. B.roward County lacks substantial nexus 

with Ex:pedia' s services and doe's not have the power to tax the transaction. 

55. A .state or local tax complies with the Dormant Coxwneroe Clause only if the "tax 

(1) is applied to a11 activity with substantial nexus with the taxing State> {2) is fairly apportioned, 

(3) does not discriminate against interstate conm1erce, and ( 4) is fah1y related to the services 

provided by the State.n Cornpiete Auto 11'ansit, Inc. v. Brady, 430 U.S. 274, 285 (1977); Quill, 

504 U.S. at 309. For any tax to withstand constitutional scrutiny, it must satisfy all four prongs 

of the Complete Auto test. 
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56. Ajutisdiction may tax only that portion of the revenues from the interstate 

activity which reasonably reflects the in-state component ofthe activity beh1g taxed. 

57. Because Expedia~s servic:es are performed1 and the transactions with its customers 

are consummated> outside ofBroward County, the County's .attempt to impose the TDT upon the 

amounts Expedia retains is unconstitutional. The Assessment attempts to tax the value of 

activity occurring outside the County and thus violates the Conunerce Clause. 

58. The Assessment is unlawful and contrary to the Commerce Clause of the United 

States Constitution and is therefore hwali.d. 

COUNT ill 
DUE PROCESS VIOLATION 

59. The allegations of paragraphs 1-3~are hereby i.ncmporated by reference. 

60, TI1e Due Process Clause of :the United States Constitution requires that a 

legislative body provide meaningful standards to guide the application of its laws. 

61. The Assessment is an unp1·ecedented a1)plication of the TDT to an online travel 

intermediat·y. The TDT, by its terms, fails to give Ex:pedia notice of its applicability. 
' 

62. The IDT is void for vagueness because it fails to give adequate notice of the 

asserted TDT. Therefore, the Assessment is invalid, 

. COIJNTIV 
BREACH OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

· 63. The allegations ofparagl'aphs 1~38 are hereby incorporated l:Jy reference. 

64. Flodda Statutes section 213.053(2) provides that "[aJU information contained in 

returns, reports, accounts, or declarations received by the. department, including i11vestigative 

reports11 is confidential taxpayer infonnation. Section 213.053 exp1·essly applies to county 

governments. FLA. STAT.§ 213.053(1)(a). 

- 10-
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65. Broward County disclosed Expedia's information obtained during the course of 

the audit to outside counsel~ who were not officers or employees ofBroward County. 

66. Bl'Oward County thus violated the confidentiality provisions of Florida Statutes 

section 213.053) and the resultin15 Assessment is therefore invalid. 

C01llft.Y 
FUNDAMENTAL BIAS OF THE ASSESSMENT 

67. The allegations ofparagraphs 1~38 are hereby incorporated by reference. 

68. There is a standard of neutrality that must be met by attorneys tepresenting the 

government in matters that affect public interest. 

69. The collection of taxes implicates a public interest against the abuse of such 

power if ca1tied out under texrns that would Cl'eate a financial intel'est in any amount assessed or 

collected for those it:rvolved in the enforcement and collection. 

70. Expedia is informed and believes that Broward County engaged outside counsel 

on a contingen.cy fee basis to assist in the audit and assessment of the TDT. 

71, The Assessment is fundamentally biased by the financial interest the County's 

'outside counsel had in. the assessment and collection of the TDT. TI1e Assessment is 

consequently invalid. 

COUNT VI 
INTERNET TAX FREEDOM ACT 

A.NJiSUPREMACY CLAUSE VIOLATION 

72. The allegations of paragraphs 1 ~3 S are hereby incorporated by reference. 

73. The Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution pxovides, in pe1tinent 

part, that "[t]his Constitution, and the Laws of the United States which shall be made in 

Pursuance thereof ... shall be the supreme Law of.the Land; and the Judges ill every State shall · 
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be bound the1·eby) any Thing i~1 the Constitution or Laws of any State to the Contrary 

notwithstandh1g," U.S. CoNST. art VI, cl. 2. 

74. In 1998, Congress enacted the Intemet Tax Freedom Act (the "ITFA"), Pub. L. 

No. l05w277, 112 Stat. 2681-716 (1998), which was subsequently amended by Pnb. L. No. 107w 

75, 115 Stat. 703 (2001); Pub, .L. No. 10&-435, 118 Stat. 2615 (2004); and by Pub. L. No. 110~ 

108, 121 Stat. 1024 (2007). 

75. The ITF A prohibits state and local goverrunents frotn imposing discriminatory 

taxes on electronic commerce. ITFA § 110l(a)(2). The ITFA'sprohibition of discriminatory 
. . 

taxes is intended to prevent tra?sactions carried out on the Internet from being singled out fot 

higher taxes than similar transactions that are carried out with tradi_tional) non~electronic 

methods. 

76. The transactions by which Expedia allows visitors to reserve and pay for hotel 

accommodations through its website constitute "electronic commerce" under ITFA § 11 05(3). 

77. Expedia is informed and believes that for many yeats tmvel agents, tour operators 

and other travel intermediaries have engaged in Broward' County in the provision of services 

similar to those provided by Expedia vdth respect to hotel accommodations but have not used 

electronic commerce in the prqvision. of that service. Such persons have made agreeme11ts with 

Broward County hotels to facilitate the making of hotel room .reservations by guests, with S\lCh 

guests paying a negotiated rate agreed upon with the hotels. Such persons have collected 

amounts from the guests in excess of such negotiated rate. They have remitted the negotiated 

rate to the hotel, together with .the aniount of the TDT due on such rate. They have retained as 

compensation for their services the amount collected from the guest in excess of the negotiated 

rate. 
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78. For example, E:xpedia is informed and believes that many travel agents have 

collected payment in advance from hotel gUests of amounts in. excess of the rate- agreed upon 

between the travel agent and tlie hotel and have remitted payment of the negotiated rate to the 

hotel togethet with the a~mount of the TDT due on such rate. Such travel agents have retained as 

compensation for their services the amounts collected i.n excess ofth~ negotiated rate. 

79. Furthermore, Expedia is informed and believes that persons known as 
. . 

"aggregators~• have provided packages of travel services including hotel accommodations. 

Unlike E:xpedif4 an aggregator actually takes the risk that a hotel room will not be sold. The 

aggregator receives payment from the guest and remits the negotiated rate to the hotel, together 

with the TDT due on such rate. Such aggregators have retained as compensation for their 

services the amounts collected in excess of the negotiated rate. 

80. Expedia is informed and believes that Broward County has never attempted to 

require the travel providers referred to in paragraphs 77 through 79 to remit the TDT on the· 

amounts they receive and retain in excess of the 1-iegotiated rate remitted to the hotel. 

81. Under the merchant model~ Expedia receives and retains amounts from guests that 

exceed the Net Rate. Expedia remits the Net Rate to the hotels, togethe1· with the applicable 

taxes due on the Net Rate. The Assessment imposes the TDT on the amounts that Expedia 

retained in excess of the sum of the Net Rate plus taxes on th~ Net Rate. Expedia's business is 

dependent on electronic commerce. Because Broward County has not attempted to impose the 

TDT on amounts-that exceed the sum of the rate negotiated by other travel providers plus taxes 

on such rate retained by similar travel providers who do not use electronic con.unerce, ihe 

Assessment represents the imposition of a tax: that is not generally imposed and legally 
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collectible by Broward County on transactions involving similal' property, goods> services> or · 

information accomplished through other means, in violation of ITFA § 11 05(2)(A)(i). 

82. The Assessment also has the effect of imposing the TDT on Expedia at a rate 

higher than the rate generally itnposed and legally collectible by Broward County on transactions 

involving similar services accomplished through other means> in violation ofiTFA § 

ll05(2)(A)(ii). 

83. TI1e Assessment further represents the imposition of an obligation to collect or 

pay the TDT on a different person or entity than in the case of transactions involving similar 

property, goods, setvices, or infmmation accomplished through other means in violation of ITFA 

§ 11 05(2)(A)(ili). 

84. TI1e Assessment is unlawful and contrary to the ITF A and to the Supremacy 

Clause of the United States Constitution and is therefore invalid. 

COUNT VII 
PENALTIES SHOULD BE ABATED 

85. The allegations of paragraphs 1~38 are incorporated by reference. 

86. Under Florida ~aw, noncompliance·penalties may be abated when noncompliance 

is due iu teasonable cause and not to willful negligence, willful neglect> or fraud. FLA. STAT. § 

213.21(3). 

87. Expedia did not collect and remit the TDT based on the reasonable belief that the 

company is not subject to the TDT. To the extent Expedia' s activities constitute noncompliru1ce 

with the TDT> any such noncompliance was due to reasonable cause. 

88. The imposition ofpenalties in the Assessment is improper> and the penalties 

should be abated. 

~ 14-
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.! 
PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, E:XPEDIA respectfully requests that this Court enter an Order: 

1. Abating the Assessmentin full; 

2. Awarding Expedia its costs herein; and 

3. Providing such other relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

Dated: August 25,2009 

A'fl-2385768vl 

Respectfully submitted, 

James P. Karen, Esq. (motion to' be admitted 
pro hac vice to be filed) 
Texas BarNo. 11098.700 
David Cowling, Esq; (motion to be admitted 
pro hac vice to be filed) 
Texas Bar No. 04932600 
Weston Loegering, Esq. (motion to be admitted 
pro hac vice to be filed) . 
Texas BarNo, 12481550 
Jone1,1Day 
2727 N. Harwo.od Street 
Dallas, Texas 75201~1515 
Telephone: (214) 220-3939 
Facsimile: (214) 969~5100 

Mark Holcomb, Esq. 
Florida Bar No. 0500811 
Madsen Goldman & Holcomb, LLP 
1705 Metropolitan Boulevru:d, Ste. 101 
Tallahassee, Flo1'1da 32308 
Telephone: (850) 523"0400 
Facshnilo: (850) 523·0401 
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increase in the volatility factor, and a one year increase in the weighted average expected life of the options would be $9.4 million, 
$12.3 million, and $16.2 million, respectively. The Company also issues restricted stock units. For restricted stock units issued, the 
accounting charge is measured at the grant date and amortized ratably as non-cash compensation over the vesting term. 

The prevailing accounting guidance applied by Hotels. com and Expedia with respect to the presentation of revenue on a gross 
versus a net basis is contained in Staff Accmmting Bulletin No. 101, "Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements", as later 
clinified by Emerging Tssues Task Force No. 99-19, "Reporting Revenue Gross as a Principal versus Net as an Agent (ETTF 99-
19)." The consensus of tl1is literature is that the presentation of revenue as "the gross amount billed to a customer because it has 
earned revenue from the sale of goods or setvices or the net amount retained (that is, the amount billed to a customer less the 
amount paid to a supplier) because it has camcd a commission or fcc" is a matter of judgment that depends 011 the relevant facts 
and circumstances. If the conclusion drawn is that IACT performs as an agent or a broker ·without assuming the risks and rewards 
of ownership of goods, revenue should be reported on a net basis. In making an evaluation of this issue, some of the factors that 
should be considered are: whether IACT is the primmy obligor in the arrangement-strong indicator; whether JACT has general 
inventory risk (before customer order is placed or upon customer retnm)-strong indicator; and whether IACT has latitude in 
establishing price. 

EITF 99-19 cleaJly indicates that the evaluations of these factors, wl1ich at times can be contradictmy, are subject to significant 
judgment and sttbjcctivity. The positions taken by Hotels. com <md Expcdia reflect their interpretation of their respective fact 
patterns as well as their qualitative weighing of the indicators outlined in EITF 99-19. See Note 2 "Smm11al}' of Significant 
Accounting Policies," Revenue Recognition, in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for discussion of the factors 
considered by Hotels.com and Expedia in arriving at their conclusions. 

For compmison purposes, in order to provide the reader with a more complete discussion on tl1is topic, we presentlACT pro fonna 
information under the assumption of both compm1ies presenting revenue on a net basis and both compm1ies presenting revenue on 
a gross basis. 

Assuming that both companies presented merchant revenue on a net basis, !ACT's pro fom1a net revenues for t11e years ended 
December 31, 2003 and 2002 would have been $1.67 billion and $907.0 million, respectively. 

Effective for the first quarter 2004, lAC will begin reporting revenue for Holels.com business on a net basis rather Umn on a gross 
basis due to changes in business practices at Hotels.com that were implemented around the begitming of 2004. The change in 
business practices confonns Hotels.com with other IACT businesses in regards to its merchant hotel business and thus requires a 
change in its revenue presentation on a prospective basis. 

68 

Some states and localities impose a transient occupancy or accommodation tax, or a form of sales tax, on the use or occupancy of 
hotel accommodations. Hotel operators generally collect and remit these taxes to the vatious tax authorities. Consistent with tllis 
practice, when a customer books a room through one of the IACT's travel services, the hotel charges taxes based on the room rate 
paid to the hotel and IACT recovers m1 equivalent amount from the customer. IACT does not collect or remit taxes on the p01tion 
of the customer payment it retains, and some jurisdictions have questioned !ACT's practice in tllis regard. While the applicable tax 
provisions vary among the jurisdictions, IACT believes it generally has sound arguments that it is not required to collect and renlit 
such taxes. IACT is engaged in discussions with tax authorities in various jurisdictions to resolve tllis issue, but the ultimate 
resolution in any particular jurisdiction cannot be determined at this time. lAC does 11ot believe, however, that the amount of 
liability of IACT on account of tl1is issue, if any, will have a material adverse effect on its past or fut1uc financial results. 

IACT has established a reserve with respect to potential occupancy tax liability for prior periods, consistent with applicable 
accounting ptinciples and in light of all ctment facts atld circumstances. lACT's resetVes represent its best estimate of the 
contingent liability related to occupancy tax in respect of prior periods. A variety of factors could affect the amount of the liability 
(both past and future), wl1ich factors include, but are not limited to, t11e process of moving Expedia and Hotels.com toward 
common business practices, increasing cooperation between them as a result of t11e acquisition by lAC of the publicly-held shares 
ofExpedia and Hotels.com in 2003 (including whether to pursue joint resolutions with one or more jnrisdictim1s), the number of, 
and amount of revenue represented by, jurisdictions that ultimately assert a claim and prevail in assessing such additional tax or 
negotiate a settlement, changes in statutes and the tinting of all of the foregoing. lAC notes that there are more than7,000 taxing 
jurisdictions, and it is not feasible to analyze the statutes, regulations and judicial and administrative mlings in every jurisdiction. 
Rather, IACT has obtained the advice of state and local tax experts with respect to tax laws of certain states and local jurisdictions 
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Seasonality 

that represent a large portion of !ACT's hotel revenue. In addition, IACT continues to engage in a dialog with and receive feedback 
from certain state and local tax authorities. lAC will continue to monitor the issue closely and provide additional disclosure, as 
well as adjust the level of reserves, as developments warrant. The reserve balance at December 31, 2003 is $13.2 million as 
compared to $10.4 million at December 31, 2002. 

It is possible that some jurisdictions may introduce new legislation regarding the imposition of occupancy taxes on businesses that 
anange booking of hotel accommodations, but to date the Company is aware of only one jurisdiction that has introduced such 
legislation, and its passage faces opposition and uncertainty. 
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lAC's businesses are subject to the effects of seasonality with revenues typically lowest in the first quarter of the year and highest in the 
fourth quarter, primarily as a result of seasonality at our travel business as well as Entertaimnent Publications and, to a lesser extent, HSN. 

Our travel business experiences seasonal fluctuations, reflecting seasonal trends for the products and services offered. For example, 
traditional leisure travel supplier and agency bookings typically are highest in the first two calendar quarters of the year as consumers plan and 
purchase their spdng and summer travel and then the number of bookings flattens in the last two calendar quarters of the year. Because revenue 
in our merchant business is recognized when the travel talces place rather thm1 when it is booked, our revenue growth typically lags our bookings 
growth by a month or two. As a result, revenue as a percent of gross bookings is typically lowest in the first quarter of the year and highest in the 
fourth quarter. 

Our results may also be affected by seasonal fluctuations in the inventmy made available to us by our travel suppliers. For instance, during 
seasonal periods when demand is high, suppliers may impose blackouts for their inventory that prohibit us from selling their inventory during 
such periods. 

Interval's revenues from existing members are influenced by the seasonal nature of planned family travel with t11e first quarter generally 
experiencing tl1e strongest sales and t11e fourth quarter generally expedencing weaker sales. 

Seasonality also impacts lAC's Electronic Retailing segment but not to t11e same extent it impacts the retail industry in general. 

Ticketing operations revenues are impacted by nuctuations in the availability of events for sale to the public, which vary depending upon 
scheduling by the client. The second quarter of t11e year generally experiences the most ticket on-sales for events. 

Entertainment Publication's revenues are significantly seasonal with the majority of the company's revenues and profitability experienced in 
the fourth quarter, consistent with school fundraising schedules. 

New Accounting Pronouncements 

In May 2003, the F ASB issued SFAS No. 150, "Accounting for Cettain Financial Instruments witl1 Chruactelistics of Both Liabilities m1d 
Equity." This pronotmcement establishes standards for how an issuer classifies and measures certain finru1cial instruments wit11 characteristics of 
both liabilities and equity. It requires that an issuer classify a financial instmment that is within its scope as a liability (or an asset in some 
circun1stances). Many oftl1ose instnunents were previously classified as equity. TIJ.is Statement is effective forfinancial instnuncnts entered into 
or modified after May 31, 2003. We adopted SFAS 150 effective July 1, 2003 and the adoption did not have an effect on the Company's financial 
statements. 
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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

In addition to lJ.istorical information, tlJ.is Ammal Report on Form 10-K contains "fmward-looking statements" witlJ.in tl1c meaning oftl1c 
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approximately $184 million. On July 8, 2009, Expedia reached an agreement in principle on a proposed settlement of all claims 
with the plaintiffs. Plaintiffs filed a Motion for Preliminary Approval of the proposed settlement and the settlement was approved 
on December 1, 2009. The distribution of cash payments and coupons to class members was completed on June 1, 2010. Coupons 
may continue to be redeemed through June 2011. 

Hotwire. On April 19, 2005, three actions filed against Hotwire, Inc. were consolidated and now are pending under the 
caption Bruce Deaton v. Hotwire, Inc. et al., Case No. CGC-05-437631, in the Superior Court of the State of Califomia, County of 
San Francisco. The consolidated complaint, which was amended on Februmy 17, 2006, alleges that I-Iotwire is improperly 
charging and/or failing to pay hotel occupancy taxes and engaging in other deceptive practices in charging customers for taxes and 
fees. The complaint seeks certification of a nationwide class of all persons who were assessed a charge for "taxes/fees" when 
booking rooms through Hotwire. The amended complaint alleges violation of Section 17200 of the California Business and 
Professions Code, violation of the Calift)rnia Consumer Legal Remedies Act, and breach of contract, and seeks imposition of a 
constructive trust on monies received from the plaintiff class, as well as damages in an unspecified amount, disgorgement, 
restitution, interest and penalties. On March 15, 2007, the court certified a class of all residents of the United States to whom 
Hotwire charged "taxes/fees" for the facilitation of reservations for stand-alone hotel rooms on its website. The court has not yet 
required that Hotwire provide notice to the potential class members. The parties have reached a settlement that was approved by 
the court on December 8, 2009. Coupons issued pursuant to the settlement may continue to be redeemed until April 2011. 

Consumer Class Action Litigation 

Consumer Case against Expedia, Hotels. com and Hotwire. On December 8, 2008, a putative class action was filed in 
federal court in New York State against Expedia, Hotels.com and Hotwire. Similar lawsuits were filed at or about the same time 
against Pricehne and Travelocity. See Matthew R. Chiste, et al. v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al., No. 08 CV 10676 (United States District 
Comi for the Southern District ofNew York). The complaint alleges that the defendants are improperly charging and/or failing to 
pay hotel occupancy taxes and engaging in other deceptive practices in charging customers for taxes and fees. The complaint seeks 
certification of a nationwide class of all persons who booked a hotel room in New York City through the defendants. The 
complaint asserts claims for deceptive business practices, conversion, breach of fiducimy duty and breach of contract and seeks a 
declaratmy judgment, il~junctive relief and damages in an unspecified amount, but exceeding $5 million. On November 15,2010, 
defendants' motion to dismiss was granted in part and the bulk of the plaintiffs claims were dismissed. Expedia filed a Motion for 
Reconsideration seeking to have the remainder of the case dismissed, which was denied. 

Consumer Case against Expedia Canada. On June 26, 2009, a class action suit against Expedia Canada Corporation was 
filed in Ontario, Canada, alleging that disclosures related to "taxes and service fees" were deceptive. See Magill v. Expedia 
Canada Corporation and Expedia.ca, CV -09-381919-00LP (Ontario Superior Court of Justice). The complaint asserts claims 
under the Competition Act and Consumer Protection Act as well as claims ofm~just enrichment, restitution, constructive trust, 
accounting and disgorgement and breach of contract. It seeks damages in the amount of CA$50 million for the class as well as 
interest, fees and alternate damages measures. On September 24, 20 I 0, the court added Expedia, Inc. as a defendant and dismissed 
many of the plaintiff's claims with leave to amend. The dass period was also limited. The plaintiff iilecl an amended statement of 
claim on January 7, 2011. 

Litigation Relating to Hotel Occupancy Taxes 

Actions Filed by Imlividual States, Cities ami Counties 

City of Los Angeles Litigation. On December 30, 2004, the city of Los Angeles filed a purported class action in California 
state court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Expedia and Hotwire. Ci(v of Los Aogeles, 
California, on Beha(f of Jt.yelf aod All Others Similarly Situated v. Hotels.com, L.P. et al., No. BC326693 (Superior Court, Los 
Angeles County). The complaint alleges that the defendants are 
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improperly charging ancl/or failing to pay hotel occupancy taxes. The complaint seeks certification of a statewide class of all 
California cities and counties that have enacted uniform transient occupancy-tax ordinances eiiective on or after December 30, 
1990. The complaint alleges violation of those ordinances, violation of Section 17200 of the California Business and Professions 
Code, and cotmnon-law conversion. The complaint also seeks a declaratmy judgment that the defendants are subject to hotel 
occupancy taxes on the hotel rate charged to consumers and imposition of a constmctive trust on all monies owed by the 
defendants to the government, as well as disgorgement, restih1tion, interest and penalties. On July 26, 2007, the court signed an 
order staying the lawsuit until the cities have exhausted their administrative remedies. The case is coordinated with the cases in 
San Diego, Anaheim, Santa Monica and San Francisco. On September 9, 2009, the City of Los Angeles issued assessments 
totaling $29.5 million against Rxpedia companies (Expedia, Hotels.com and Hotwire). An administrative hearing challenging the 
assessments was held on December 3, 2009. On September 16,2010, the assessment review officer approved the assessments. A 
second level administrative review hearing was held in December 2010. 

Columbus-Findlay, Ohio Litigation. On October 25, 2005, the city of Findlay, Ohio filed a purpm1ed statewide class action 
in state court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. City of Findlay v. 
Hotels.com, L.P., eta!., No. 2005-CV-673 (Court of Common Pleas of Hancock County, Ohio). On August 8, 2006, the city of 
Columbus, Ohio and the city of Dayton, Ohio, filed a putative statewide class action in federal court against a number of internet 
travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia Washington. City of Columbus, eta/. v. Hotels. com, L.P., eta/., 
2:06-CV-00677 (United States District Court, Southem District of Ohio). The complaints allege that the defendants have failed to 
pay to the city hotel occupancy taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaints include claims for violation of hotel 
occupancy tax ordinances, violation of the consumer protection act, conversion, imposition of a constructive trust and declaratory 
relief. The Findlay lawsuit was removed to federal court and consolidated with the case brought by Columbus and Dayton. On 
July 26, 2006, the court held that defendants were not subject to the payment of taxes under the hotel occupancy tax ordinances 
and granted in part and denied in part defendants' motion to dismiss. The cities of Toledo, Northwood, Rossford, Maumee, the 
Franklin County Convention Facilities Authority and the Penysburg Township and Springfield Township have been added as 
plaintiffs in the lawsuit. Class certification was never granted. On November 18, 2010, the court ruled on the remaining claim and 
held that defendants have not collected taxes that have not been remitted and entered judgment in favor of the online travel 
companies. Plaintiffs have appealed. 

City of Chicago Litigation. On November 1, 2005, the city of Chicago, Illinois filed an action in state court against a 
number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. City of Chicago, Illinois v. Hotels. com, L.P., et 
a!., No. 2005 L051 003 (Circuit Court of Cook County). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the city the 
hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of that ordinance, 
conversion, imposition of a constructive trust and demand for a legal accounting. The complaint seeks damages, restihltion, 
disgorgement, fines, penalties and other relief in an unspecified amount. The parties have filed cross-motions for summary 
judgment. 

City of Rome, Georgia Litigation. On November 18, 2005, the city of Rome, Georgia, Hart County, Georgia, and the city of 
Cartersville, Georgia filed a purported statewide class action in federal com1 against a number of intemet travel companies, 
including Hotels. com, I-Iotwire and Expedia. City of Rome, Georgia, eta/. v. Hotels. com, L.P., eta!., No. 4:05-CV -249 
(U.S. District Court, Northern District of Georgia, Rome Division). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to 
the county and cities the hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinances. The complaint asserts claims for 
violation of excise and sales and use tax ordinances, conversion, unjust enrichment, imposition of a constructive trust, declaratory 
relief and injunctive relief. The complaint seeks damages and other relief in an unspecified amount. On May 9, 2006, the court 
granted in part and denied in part defendants' motion to dismiss. On June 8, 2006, plaintiffs filed an amended complaint adding 
sixteen more municipalities and political subdivisions as named plaintiffs. On May 10, 2007, the court stayed the litigation, 
concluding that the plaintiffs must exhaust their administrative remedies before continuing to litigate their tax claims. On July 10, 
2009, the court lifted the stay of the litigation. Plaintifi~ have file a motion for class certification. 
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City of San Diego, California Litigation. On Febmary 9, 2006, the city of San Diego, California filed an action in state 
court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, I-Iotwire and Expedia. Ci~y of San Diego v. Hotels. com, 
L.P. et al., Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4472 (Superior Court for the County of San Diego). The complaint 
alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the city hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The 
complaint asserts claims for violation of that ordinance, for violation of Section 17200 of the California Business and Professions 
Code, conversion, imposition of a constructive tmst and declaratory judgment. The complaint seeks damages and other relief in an 
unspecified amount. An ill11encled complaint was filed on March 8, 2007. The case was stayed pending exhaustion of 
administrative procedures. In November 2008, the city completed its audit and assessed hotel occupancy taxes against each of the 
named online travel companies. The online travel companies challenged those assessments through an administrative appeals 
process. The first hearing on those challenges occuued on June 19, 2009. On July 28,2009, the hearing board affirmed the 
assessments. The online travel companies appealed, and following further administrative hearings during the week of .T mmary 11, 
2010, the hearing officer held that the online travel companies are liable for hotel accommodations taxes, including assessments 
totaling $16.5 million for the Expedia companies. The online travel companies tlled a petition for writ of mandate and cross­
complaint in August 2010. This case is coordinated with the Anaheim, San Francisco, Santa Monica and Los Angeles lawsuits. 

Orange County, Florida Litigation. On March 13, 2006, Orange County, Florida filed an action in state court against a 
number of internet travel companies, including Hotels. com, Hotwire and Expedia. Orange County et al v. Expedia, Inc., et al., 
2006-CA-21 04 Div. 39 (Circuit Court Ninth Judicial District, Orange County, FL). The complaint alleges that the defendants have 
failed to pay the county hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaint seeks a declaratory 
judgment regarding the county's right to audit and collect tax on certain of the defendants' hotel room transactions. On March 9, 
2007, the plainti±Ifiled an amended complaint. Plaintiil's motion for summary judgment was denied on January 20,2011. 

City of Atlanta, Georgia Litigation. On March 29, 2006, the city of Atlanta, Georgia filed suit against a number of internet 
travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. City of Atlanta, Georgia v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al., 2006-CV-
114732 (Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgia). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the city hotel 
accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinances. The complaint asserts claims for violation of the ordinance, 
conversion, unjust enrichment, imposition of a constructive trust, declaratory judgment and an equitable accounting. The 
complaint seeks damages and other relief in an unspecified amount. Plaintiffs first amended complaint was filed on October 23, 
2009. On July 22, 2010, the court ruled on the parties' cross-motions for summary judgment and held that online travel companies 
are not innkeepers required to collect and remit taxes under the Atlanta ordinance. The court also issued an injunction requiring the 
payment of taxes in the future on the grounds that the online travel companies are third-party tax collectors. Both parties have 
appealed. 

City of Charleston, South Carolina Litigation. On April26, 2006, the city of Charleston, South Carolina filed suit in state 
court against a number of intemet travel companies, including Hotels. com, Hotwire and Expedia Washington. City of Charleston, 
South Carolina v. Hotels.com, et al., 2:06-CV -0 1646-PMD (United States District Court, District of South Carolina, Charleston 
Division). The case was removed to federal court on May 3 I, 2006. The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay 
the city hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of that 
ordinance, conversion, constructive tmst and legal accounting. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On 
April26, 2007, the court entered an order consolidating the lawsuits tlled by the City of Charleston and the Town ofMt. Pleasant. 
The parties executed a settlement agreement in October 2010 and the case has been dismissed. 

City of San Antonio, Texas Litigation. On May 8, 2006, the city of San Antonio !iled a putative statewide class action in 
federal court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels. com, Hotwire, and Expedia. See City of San Antonio, 
eta!. v. Hotels.com, L.P., eta!., SA06CA0381 (United States District Court, Western Disttict of Texas, San Antonio Division). 
The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the city hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal 
ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of that ordinance, common-law conversion, and declaratory judgment. The 
complaint seeks damages in 
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an unspecified amount, restitution and disgorgement. On October 30, 2009, a jmy verdict was entered finding that defendant 
online travel companies "control hotels," and awarding approximately $15 million for historical damages against the Expedia 
companies. The jury also found that defendants were not liable for conversion or punitive damages. The final amount of the 
judgment against the Expedia companies has not been detennined. In further proceedings, the court will determine, among other 
things, whether the tax is actually due on the amounts that the online companies retained for their services and the amount, if any, 
of penalties and interest, which could be significant. 

City of Gallup, New Mexico Litigation. On May 17, 2006, the city of Gallup, New Mexico filed a putative statewide class 
action in state court against a number ofintemet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. City of Gallup, 
New Mexico, et al. v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al., CIV-06-0549 .TC/RLP (United States Disttict Court, District of New Mexico). The 
case was removed to federal court on June 23, 2006. The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the city hotel 
accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinances. The complaint asserts claims for violation of those ordinances, 
conversion, and declaratory judgment. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount, restitution and disgorgement. On 
April 18, 2007, the court granted plaintiffs' motion to dismiss its own lawsuit. On July 6, 2007, the city of Gallup refiled its 
lawsuit. Plaintiff filed its first amended complaint on January 16, 2009. The court certified the class on July 7, 2009. On March 1, 
20 I 0, the court denied the city's motion for summary judgment and held that the online travel companies do not have tax 
obligations under the city's ordinance and that defendants have not collected taxes that have not been remitted. 

Town of Mount Pleasant, South Carolina Litigation. On May 23, 2006, the town of Mount Pleasant, South Carolina filed 
suit in state court against a number of intemet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. Town of Mount 
Pleasant, South Carolina v. Hotels. com, eta!., 2-06-CV-020987-PMD (United States District Couti, District of South Carolina, 
Charleston Division). The case was removed to federal court on July 21, 2006. The complaint alleges that the defendants have 
failed to pay to the city hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation 
of that ordinance, conversion, constructive tiust and legal accounting. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On 
April26, 2007, the court consolidated the lawsuits filed by the city of Charleston and the town ofMt. Pleasant. The parties 
executed a settlement agreement in October 2010 and the case has been dismissed. 

Columbus, Georgia Litigation. On May 30, 2006, the city of Colunibus, Georgia filed suit against Expedia, Inc. in state 
court and on June 7, 2006 filed suit against Hotels.com in state court. Columbus, Georgia v. Hotels. com, Inc., et al., SU-06-CV-
1893-8 (Superior Curt of Musco gee County); Columbus, Georgia v. Expedia, Inc, SU-06-CV-1794-7 (Superior Court of 
Muscogee County). The complaints allege that the defendants have failed to pay the city hotel accommodations taxes as required 
by municipal ordinance. The complaints assert claims for violation of that ordinance, unjust enrichment, imposition of a 
constructive trust, equitable accounting, and declaratory judgment, and seek damages in an unspeciiled amount, restitution and 
disgorgement. On September 22, 2008, the court issued an injunction requiring Expedia and Hotels. com to collect and remit taxes 
on services on an ongoing basis. Expedia and Hotels. com subsequently paid approximately $110,000 in outstanding past tax 
amounts demanded by the city and ceased to list Columbus, Georgia hotels on their websites. In June 2010, the parties filed cross­
motions for summary judgment. Plaintiff also filed a motion to require Expedia and Hotels. com to again list Columbus, Georgia 
hotels on their sites. On January 28, 2011, the court granted the city's motion for summary judgment and denied Expedia's motion 
for summary judgment. 

Lake County, Indiana Convention and Visitors Bureau Litigation. On June 12, 2006, the Lake County Convention and 
Visitors Bureau, Inc. and Marshall County filed a putative statewide class action in federal court on behalf of themselves and all 
other similarly situated political subdivisions in the state oflndiana against a number of internet travel companies, including 
Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. Lake County Convention and Visitors Bureau, Inc., et al. v. Hotels. com, LP, 2:06-CV-207 
(United States District Couti for the Northern District oflndiana, Hammond Division). The complaint alleges that the defendants 
have failed to pay to municipalities hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinances. The complaint asserts claims 
for violation of those ordinances, conversion, unjust enrichment, imposition of a constmctive tmst, and declaratmy judgment, and 
seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On March 3, 2010, defendants' motion for summmy judgment for failure to exhaust 
administrative remedies was granted. 
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North Myrtle Beach Litigation. On August 28, 2006, the city of North Myrtle Beach, South Carolina filed a lawsuit in 
federal court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels. com, Hotwire, and Expedia. City of North Myrtle 
Beach v. Hotels. com. et al., 4: 06-CV-03063-RBH (United States District Court, District of South Carolina, Florence Division). 
The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay the hotel accommodation taxes as required by local ordinances. The 
complaint asserts claims for violation of those ordinances, as well as a claim for conversion, imposition of a constructive trust, and 
demand for an accounting, and seeks unspecified damages. The parties reached a settlement in October 2010 and the case has been 
dismissed. 

Nassau County, New York Litigation. On October 24, 2006, the county of Nassau, New Yorlc filed a putative statewide 
class action in federal court against a number of intemet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire, and Expedia. Nassau 
County, New York, et al. v. Hotels. com, L.P., eta!., (United States District Court, Eastern District of New York). The complaint 
alleges that the defendants have failed to pay hotel accommodation taxes as required by local ordinances to certain New York 
cities, counties and local governments in New York. The complaint asserts claims for violations of those ordinances, as well as 
claims for conversion, m~just enrichment, and imposition of a constmctive trust, and seeks unspecified damages. On August 17, 
2007, the court granted defendants' motion dismissing the lawsuit due to the plaintiff's failure to exhaust its administrative 
remedies. On August 11, 2009, the Second Circuit remanded the case for the district court to determine whether class certification 
is appropriate. The district court has ordered the parties to proceed with class certification. 

Wake County, North Carolina Litigation. On November 3, 2006, Wake County, North Carolina filed a lawsuit in state court 
against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels. com, Hotwire, and Expedia. Wake County v. Hotels. com, L.P., et 
a!., 06 CV 016256 (General Court ofJustice, Superior Court Division, Wake County). The complaint alleges that the defendants 
have failed to pay the county hotel accommodation taxes as required by local ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation 
ofthe local ordinance, as well as claims for declaratory judgment or injunction, conversion, imposition of a constmctive tmst, 
demand for an accounting, unfair and deceptive trade practices, and agency. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified 
amount. On April4, 2007, the court consolidated the Wake County, Dare County, Buncombe County, Mecklenburg County and 
Cuniberland County lawsuits. On May 9, 2007, the defendants moved to dismiss the lawsuits. On November 19, 2007, the court 
granted in part and denied in part defendants' motion to dismiss the Wake County lawsuit. On November 1, 2010, the parties filed 
cross-motions for summmy judgment. 

Branson, Missouri Litigation. On December 28, 2006, the city of Branson, Missouri filed a lawsuit in state court against a 
number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire, and Expedia. City of Branson, MO v. Hotels. com, L.P., et al., 
106CC5164 (Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay the city 
hotel accommodation taxes as required by local ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of the local ordinance, as 
well as claims for declaratory judgment, conversion, and demand for an accounting, and seeks unspecified damages. On 
November 26, 2007, the court denied the defendants' motion to dismiss. 

Buncombe County Litigation. On Febmary 1, 2007, Buncombe County, North Carolina filed a lawsuit in state court against 
a number of intemet travel companies, including Hotels. com, Hotwire, and Expedia. Buncombe County v. Hotels. com, et al., 7 CV 
00585 (General Court of Justice, Superior Court Division, Buncombe County, North Carolina). The complaint alleges that the 
defendants have failed to pay the county hotel accommodation taxes as required by local ordinance. The complaint asserts claims 
for violation of the local ordinance, as well as claims for declaratmy judgment, and seeks unspecified damages. On April 4, 2007, 
the court consolidated the Wake County, Dare County, Buncombe County, Mecklenburg County and Cumberland County 
lawsuits. On May 9, 2007, the defendants moved to dismiss the lawsuits. On November 19, 2007, the court granted in part and 
denied in part defendants' motion to dismiss the Buncombe County lawsuit. On November 1, 2010, the parties filed cross-motions 
for summary judgment. 

Dare County, North Carolina Litigation. On January 26,2007, Dare County, North Carolina filed a lawsuit in state court 
against a nuniber of intemet travel companies, including Hotels. com, Hotwire, and Expedia. Dare County v. Hotels.com, L.P., et 
a!., 07 CVS 56 (General Court of Justice, Superior Court Division, Dare 
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County, North Carolina). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay the county hotel accommodation taxes as 
required by local ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of the local ordinance, as well as claims for declaratory 
judgment, injunction, conversion, constmctive tmst, accounting, unfair and deceptive trade practices and agency. The complaint 
seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On April4, 2007, the court consolidated the Wake County, Dare County, Buncombe 
County, Mecklenburg County and Cumberland County lawsuits. On May 9, 2007, the defendants moved to dismiss the lawsuits. 
On November 19, 2007, the court granted in part and denied in part defendants' motion to dismiss the Dare County lawsuit. On 
November 1, 2010, the parties filed cross-motions for summary judgment. 

Myrtle Beach, South Carolina Litigation. On Febmary 2, 2007, the city of Myrtle Beach, South Carolina filed an individual 
lawsuit in state court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels. com, Hot wire and Expedia. City of Myrtle 
Beach v. Hotels. com, LP, eta!., 2007 CP26-0738 (Court of Common Pleas, Fifteenth Judicial Circuit, County ofHorry, South 
Carolina). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the county hotel accommodations taxes as required by 
municipal ordinances. The complaint asserts a claim for declaratory judgment that the acconm1odations tax at issue is owed by the 
defendants, and seeks damages in an unspecified amount. 

Hony County, South Carolina Litigation. On February 2, 2007, Horry County, South Carolina filed an individual lawsuit in 
state court against a number of internet travel companies, including I-Iotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. HonJ' County v. 
Hotels. com, LP, eta!., 2007 CP26-0737 (Court of Common Please, County of Horry, South Carolina). The complaint alleges that 
the defendants have failed to pay to the county hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinances. The complaint 
asserts a claim for declm·atory judgment that the accommodations tax at issue is owed by the defendants, and seeks damages in an 
unspecified amount. Plaintiff has filed a motion for sununary judgment, which is scheduled for a hearing on March 8, 2011. 

City ofHouston, Texas Litigation. On March 5, 2007, the city of Houston filed an individual lawsuit in state court against a 
mmiber of internet travel companies, including Hotels. com, Hotwire m1d Expedia. City of Houston v. Hotels. com, L.P., et al., 
2007-13227 (District Court ofHanis County, 270th Judicial District, Texas). The lawsuit alleges that the defendants have failed to 
pay to the city hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The lawsuit asserts claims for violation of that 
ordinance, conversion, imposition of a constmctive tmst, civil conspiracy, and demand t<.1r accounting. The complaint seeks 
damages in an unspecified amount. On January 19, 2010, the court tu!ed in favor of defendants on their motion for summary 
judgment dismissing plaintiffs' claims with prejudice. The city has appealed. 

Mecklenburg Coun(v Litigation. On Jm1uary 10, 2008, the county of Mecklenburg, North Carolina filed an individual 
lawsuit in state court against a number of internet travel companies, including Expedia, Hotels.com, and Hotwire. County of 
Mecklenburg v. Hotels. com L.P., eta!., (General Court of Justice, Superior Court Division, Mecklenburg County, North Cm·olina). 
The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay hotel accmm11odations taxes as required by municipal ordinance to the 
county. The complaint asserts claims for violation of the local ordinance, as well as claims for declaratory judgment, injunction, 
conversion, constmctive tmst, accounting, unfair and deceptive trade practices and agency. The complaint seeks damages in an 
unspecified amount. On April4, 2007, the court consolidated the Wake County, Dare County, Buncombe County, and 
Cumberland County lawsuits. On May 9, 2007, the defendants moved to dismiss the lawsuits. On November 19, 2007, the court 
granted in part and denied in part defendants' motion to dismiss the Mecklenburg County lawsuit. On November 1, 2010, the 
patties filed cross-motions for sununary judgment. 

Cities of Goodlettsville and Brentwood, Tennessee Litigation. On June 2, 2008, the cities of Goodlettsville and Brentwood, 
Tetmessee filed a putative class action in federal court against a number of internet travel companies, including Expedia, 
Hotels.com, and Hotwire. City of Goodlettsville and City of Brentwood v. Priceline.com, Inc., eta!., 3-08-0561 (United States 
District Court for the Middle Disttict of Tennessee). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the cities hotel 
accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of the local ordinance, as 
well as claims for unjust enrichment and conversion, and seeks damages in an unspecified amount. Plaintifis have voluntarily 
dismissed the City of Brentwood. Class cetiification has been granted. Trial is scheduled for November 29, 20 II. 
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County of Monroe, Florida Litigation. On June 3, 2008, the county of Monroe, Florida filed an individual action in federal 
court against a number of internet travel companies, including hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. 
County of Monroe, Florida v. Price line. com, Inc., eta!., 08-1 0044-CIV (United States District Court for the Southern District of 
Florida). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the county hotel accommodations taxes as required by 
municipal ordinance. The complaint purports to assert claims for violation of the local ordinance, as well as claims for unjust 
enrichment and conversion. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount. Plaintiff filed its first amended complaint on 
May 28, 2010. Defendants' motion to dismiss the first amended complaint was denied in part and granted in part by the court and 
class certi±lcation was granted. Settlement was reached in August 2010 and the court granted final approval of the settlement on 
January 6, 201 I. 

Township of Lyndhurst, New Jersey Litigation. On June 18, 2008, the township of Lyndhurst filed a putative class action in 
federal court against a number of internet travel companies, including Expedia, Hotels. com, and Hotwire. Township of 
Lyndhurst v. Priceline.com, Inc., et al., 2:08-CV -03033-.TLL-CCC (United States District Court for District of New Jersey). The 
complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the township hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal 
ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of tl1e local ordinance, as well as claims for unjust enrichment and 
conversion. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On March 18, 2009, the court granted defendants' motion to 
dismiss for lack of standing. Plaintiffs appeal is pending. 

City of Baltimore Litigation. On December 10, 2008, the city of Baltimore filed an individual action in federal com1 against 
a number of internet travel companies, including Expedia, Hotels.com, and Hotwire. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. 
Pricline.com, Inc. et al., M.TG-07-2807 (United States District Court for the District of Maryland). The complaint alleges that the 
defendants have failed to pay to the city hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaint asserts 
claims for violation of tl1e local ordinance, as well as claims for conversion, unjust enrichment, assumpsit, declaratory judgment, 
imposition of a constructive tlust, and injunctive relief. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On December 30, 
2010, the city filed a motion for summary judgment. 

Worcester County, Mmyland Litigation. On Janumy 6, 2009, the county of Worcester, Maryland filed an individual action 
in federal court against a number of internet travel companies, including Expedia, Hotels.com, and Hotwire. County 
Commissioners qf Worcester Counzv, Maryland v. Pricline.com, Inc. et al., 09-CV -000 13-JFM (United States District Court for 
the District of Maryland). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the city hotel accommodations taxes as 
required by municipal ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of the local ordinance, as well as claims for 
conversion, unjust enrichment, and assumpsit. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On June 2, 2009, the court 
denied defendants' motion to dismiss. In July 2010, settlement was reached and on July 26, 2010, the case was dismissed. 

City of Anaheim, California Litigation. On October 10, 2007, the city of Anaheim instituted an audit of a number of 
internet travel companies, including Expedia, Hotels. com, and Hotwire, for hotel occupancy taxes. On or before May 23, 2008, the 
city completed its audit and issued assessments against each of those online travel companies. The online travel companies 
challenged those assessments through an administrative appeals process. On January 28, 2009, the hearing examiner issued his 
decision, rejecting the online travel companies' challenges to those assessments. On February 6, 2009, the hearing examiner issued 
a decision setting forth the assessed amounts due by each online travel company, including a total of approximately $17.7 million 
for the Expedia companies. On February 11,2009, the online travel companies filed a petition for writ of mandate in the California 
superior court seeking to vacate the decision of the hearing examiner and asking for a declaratmy judgment that the online travel 
companies are not subject to Anaheim's hotel occupancy tax. Expedia, Inc. v. City of Anaheim, et. al., Hotels. com L.P. v. City of 
Anaheim, et. al.; Hotwire, Inc. v. City of A11aheim et. al., (Superior Court of the State of California, Counzy of Orange). On 
Febmary 17, 2009, the online travel companies filed a motion asking the court to rule that the city is not entitled to require the 
companies to pay the tax assessment prior to conunencing litigation to challenge the applicability of the ordinance, conunonly 
referred to as "pay-to-play." On March 30, 2009, the court overruled the city's demurrer to the companies' "pay-to-play" 
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motion. The trial court's ruling that the online travel companies had no obligation to pay the tax assessments before commencing 
litigation was affirmed on appeal. The lawsuit is coordinated with the San Diego, San Francisco, Santa Monica and Los Angeles 
matters. On Febmary I, 20 I 0, the court mled in defendants' favor that taxes are not due to the city of Anaheim. The city amended 
its complaint and the court again granted relief in favor of the online travel companies dismissing the city's claims. On 
December 16, 2010, judgment was entered dismissing the case. The city has appealed. 

City of San Francisco, California Litigation. On May 13, 2008, the city of San Francisco instituted an audit of a number of 
internet travel companies, including Expedia, Hotels. com, and I-Iotwire, for hotel occupancy taxes. On or before October 31, 2008, 
the city completed its audit and issued assessments against each of those online travel companies. The online travel companies 
challenged those assessments through an administrative appeals process and in hearings that took place dming Janumy 2009. The 
hearing examiner upheld the city's assessments. On May Il, 2009, the online travel companies filed a petition for writ of mandate 
in the California superior court seeking to vacate the decision of the hearing examiner and asking for a declaratory judgment that 
the online travel companies are not subject to San Francisco's hotel occupancy tax. Expedia, Inc. v. City and County of San 
Francisco, et. al.; Hotwire, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco, et. al., (Superior Court of the State of California, County of 
San Francisco). The case is coordinated with the Los Angeles, Anaheim, Santa Monica and San Diego lawsuits. On June 19, 2009, 
the court granted the city's demurrer on the "pay first" issue relating to pay-to-play provisions. Expedia and I-Iotwire's appeal of 
the "pay first" decision was denied and Expedia and I-Iotwire paid the assessed amounts on July 13, 2009. A hearing on the 
Hotels.com assessment appeal was held on August 12, 2009. Hotels. com paid the assessed amount on November 30, 2009. The 
total assessed amount paid by the Expedia companies was approximately $48 million. The court has denied the city's demmrer to 
the defendants' petitions. 

City of Jacksonville, Florida Litigation. On July 28, 2006, the city of Jacksonville, Florida filed a putative class action in 
state court against a number of internet travel companies, including Expedia, Hotels. com, and Hotwire. The lawsuit was dismissed 
for failure to exhaust administrative remedies. In Febmaty 2009, the court gave leave for plaintiffs to refile its complaint. 
Plaintiffs' amended complaint was filed on March 10, 2009. City of Jacksonville v. Hotels.com LP, et. a!., 2006-CA-005393-
XXX:X:-MA, CV-B (Circuit Court, Fourth Judicial Circuit, Duval County, Florida). The complaint alleges that the defendants have 
failed to pay to the city the tourist and convention development taxes as required by state and municipal ordinance. The complaint 
seeks damages in an unspecified amount. The city did not opt out of the Monroe County Florida class action and this case was 
settled on January 6, 2011, as part of the tlnal approval of the settlement of the Monroe County case. 

City of Bowling Green, Kentucky Litigation. On March 10, 2009, the city of Bowling Green, Kentucky filed an individual 
action against a number of internet travel companies, including Expedia, Inc., Hotels.com and Hotwire. City ofBowling Green, 
Kentucky v. Hotels. com, L.P., et. al., Civil Action 09-CI-409, Commonwealth of Kentucky, Warren Circuit Court. The complaint 
alleges that the defendants have failed to pay transient room taxes as required by municipal ordinance. On April 8, 2010, 
defendants' motion to dismiss was granted. The city has appealed. 

County of Genesee, County of Calhoun, County of Ingham and County of Saginaw, Michigan Litigation. On Febmary 24, 
2009, four Michigan Counties (Genesee, Calhoun, Ingham and Saginaw) filed an individual action against a number of internet 
travel companies, including Expedia, Inc., I-Iotels.com and TravelNow.com, Inc. County of Genesee, Michigan v. Hotels.com, L.P., 
et. a!., 09-265-CZ (Circuit Court for the County of Ingham, Michigan). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to 
pay hotel accommodation taxes as required by county ordinance. Defendants t1led a motion for summaty disposition on June 29, 
2009. On August 21, 2009, the court denied defendants' motion for summary disposition. On September 9, 2010, plaintiffs filed a 
motion for summary judgment. 

St. Louis County, Missouri Litigation. On July 6, 2009, St. Louis County, Missouri filed an action against a number of 
online travel companies, including Expedia, I-Iotels.com, I-Iotwire, and Trave!Now.com, Inc. St. Louis County, .Missouri v. Prestige 
Travel, Inc., et. al., Case No. 09SL-CC02912 (21'1 Judicial Circuit Court, St. Louis County, Missouri). The complaint alleges that 
the defendants have failed to 
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collect and/or pay taxes under the county's tourism and hotel tax ordinances. Plaintiffs first amended petition was filed on 
September 18, 2009. The court granted defendants' motion to dismiss on September 8, 2010. The county has appealed. 

Village of Rosemont, Illinois Litigation. On July 23, 2009, Rosemont, Illinois filed an action against a number of online 
travel companies including Expedia, Inc., Hotels.com and Hotwire. Village of Rosemont, Illinois v. Priceline.com, Incmporated, et 
al.l :09-cv-04438 (U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois). The complaint alleges that defendants have failed to 
collect and/or pay taxes under the city's hotel tax ordinances. Defendants' motion to dismiss the village's claims for unjust 
enrichment and conversion was granted on February 25, 2010. 

Palm Beach County, Florida Litigation. On July 30, 2009, Palm Beach County, Florida filed an action against a number of 
online travel companies including Expedia, TravelNow.com, Hotels. com, lAC/Interactive Corp. and Hotwire. Anne Gannon, in 
her capacity as Palm Beach County Tax Collector, on behalf of Palm Beach County v. Hotels. com, L.P., et al., 50 2009 CA 
025919 MB (Circuit Comi of the 15th Judicial Circuit in and for Palm Beach County, Florida). The complaint alleges that 
defendants have failed to collect and/or pay taxes under the county's tourist development tax ordinances. Plaintiti served an 
amended complaint on December 1, 2009. Trial is scheduled for October II, 20 II. 

Lawrence County, Pennsylvania Litigation. On September 8, 2009, the county ofLawrence, Pennsylvania filed an action 
against a number of online travel companies including Expedia, Inc., Hotels.com, Hotwire, and Travelnow.com, Inc. County 1~{ 
Lawrence, Pennsylvania v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al., Civil Action No. 2:09-cv-01219-GLL (U.S. District Court for the Western 
District of Pennsylvania). The complaint alleges that defendants have failed to collect and/or pay taxes under state and municipal 
hotel occupancy tax codes and alleges conversion and equitable claims. The court granted defendants' motion to dismiss on 
October 25, 2010 and the county has appealed. 

Brevard County, Flo1·ida Litigation. On October 2, 2009, Brevard County Florida tiled an action against a number of online 
travel companies, including Expedia, Inc., Hotels.com, and Hotwire. Brevard County, Florida v. Priceline.com Inc., et. al. 6:09-
CV -1695-0RC-31JGK (U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Florida, Orlando Division). The complaint alleges that 
defendants have failed to collect and/or pay taxes under the county's tourist development tax ordinances. The parties agreed to a 
settlement in principle in Janumy 2011 and the case was dismissed on January 12, 2011. 

Pine Bluff, Arkansas Litigation. On September 25, 2009, Pine Bluff Advertising and Promotion Commission and Jefierson 
County tiled a class action against a number of online travel companies, including Expedia, Inc., Hotels.com, and Hotwire. Pine 
Bluff Advertising and Promotion Commission, Jefferson County, Arkansas, and others similarly situated v. Hotels. com LP, et. al. 
CV-2009-946-5 (In the Circuit Ct1urt of.Tefferson, Arkansas). The complaint alleges that defendants have failed to collect and/or 
pay taxes under hotel tax occupancy ordinances. The court denied defendants' motion to dismiss. 

Leon County, Florida et. al. Litigation. On November 3, 2009, Leon County and a number of other counties in Florida filed 
an action against a number of online travel companies, including Expedia, Inc., Hotels.com, TravelNow.com and Hotwire. Leon 
County, et. al. v. E>.:pedia, Inc., et. a!. Case No: 2009CA4319 (Circuit Court ofthe Second Judicial Circuit, Leon County, Florida). 
The complaint alleges that defendants have failed to collect and/or pay taxes under the county's tourist development tax 
ordinances. Flagler, Alachua, Nassau, Okaloosa, Seminole, Pasco, Pinellas, Hillsborough, Lee, Charlotte, Escambia, Manatee, 
Saint Jolms, Polk, Walton and Wakulla counties have been added as plaintifis. 

Leon County v. Expedia, Inc., Florida Department of Revenue Litigation, eta! Litigation. On December 14, 2009, Leon 
County f1led an action against a number of online travel companies and the State of Florida Department of Revenue for recovery 
of state taxes for hotel occupancy. Leon County v. Expedia, Inc., et al., Case No. 2009CA4882 (Circuit Court of the Second 
Judicial Circuit, Leon County, Florida). Leon County has sued the online travel companies and the Florida State Department of 
Revenue f()f failure to collect state hotel occupancy taxes. This case was originally filed in federal court on July 27, 2006 and 
voluntarily dismissed on February 23, 2007. The court denied defendants' motion to dismiss. 
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City of Birmingham, Alabama Litigation. The city ofBinningham, Alabama and eight other cities in Alabama, along with 
the Binningham-Jefferson Civil Center Authority, have brought suit against a number of online travel companies. City of 
Birmingham, et al. v. Orbitz, eta!., Case No. CV200903607 (Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Alabama). The complaint alleges 
that defendants have failed to collect and/or pay taxes under local lodging tax codes. On April I, 2010, the court denied 
defh1dants' motion to dismiss, but expressed its preliminary conclusion that the city's lodging taxes do not apply to defendants' 
serv1ces. 

Florida Attorney General Litigation. On November 3, 2009, the Florida Attorney General announced a suit against 
Expedia, Inc. and Orbitz, Inc. State of Florida, Office of the Attorney General, Department of Legal Affairs v. Expedia, Inc., eta!., 
Case No. 2009 CA (Circuit Court for the Second Judicial Circuit, Leon County, Florida). The complaint includes one cause of 
action for hotel occupancy taxes under the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act. In November 20 I 0, the complaint 
was amended to include other online travel companies. The complaint has not been served. 

City of Philadelphia Litigation. The city of Philadelphia appealed the administrative decision by its Tax Review Board 
holding that Expedia is not obligated to pay hotel occupancy taxes. The Appeal of the City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania v. Tax 
Review Board, Case Nos. 00764 and 00363 (Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, First Judicial District). On 
January 14, 2011, the court of common pleas held in favor ofExpedia that taxes are not due on their services, and denied the city's 
appeal. 

City of Santa Monica, California v. Expedia, Inc, eta!., Case No. 108568 (Superior Court of the State of California, County 
of Los Angeles, West District). On June 25, 2010, the city of Santa Monica brought suit against a number of intemet travel 
companies, including Hotels.com, Expedia and Hotwire. The city claims that intemet travel companies act as independent, 
nonexclusive sales agents for hotels and thus are obligated to collect and remit occupancy tax on their services. The complaint 
includes claims for conversion, declaratory relief, violations of California Civil Code§ 2223, violations of California Civil Code§ 
2224, imposition of a constrnctive tmst, declaratory reliefregarding application ofthe step transaction doctrine, and liability as 
agents under California Civil Code§§ 2343,2344. This case is consolidated in the Superior Court of the State ofCalifomia, Los 
Angeles with the pending claims by the City of Anaheim, San Francisco, San Diego and Los Angeles. The Expedia companies 
were required to pay the approximately $3 million tax assessments to defend against the city's complaint. Defendant's demurrer to 
the City's complaint is pending before the court. 

Town ofHilton Head Island, South Carolina Litigation. On April2, 2010, the town ofl-Iilton Head filed suit against a 
number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Expedia and Hotwire. Town of Hilton Head, South Carolina v. 
Hotels. com, eta!, Case No. 201 0-CP-07-1544 (Court of Common Pleas, County of Beaufort). The Town of Hilton Head claims 
that deiendants have failed to collect, or collected and failed to remit or pay, beach preservation fees and local accommodation 
taxes. The complaint includes claims for violation of the local accommodations tax ordinance, conversion, imposition of a trust 
and/or constructive trnst, unjust enrichment, demand for legal accounting, unfair trade practices, and civil conspiracy. 

Baltimore County, Mmyland Litigation. On May 3, 2010, Baltimore County filed suit against a number of internet travel 
companies, including Hotels.com, Expedia and Hotwire. Baltimore County v. Priceline.com, Inc., et al., Case No. MJGl OCV1104 
(United States District Comi, District of Maryland, Northern Division). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to 
pay county hotel occupancy taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaint includes claims for declaratory judgment, 
violation of the tax code, conversion, injunctive relief, unjust enrichment/assumpsit, imposition of a constmctive trust and 
damages. 

Hamilton County, Ohio Litigation. On August 23, 2010, the counties of Hamilton, Cuyahoga, and Erie brought suit against 
a number of online travel companies, including Hotels.com, Expedia and Hotwire. Hamilton County v. Hotels. com, et. a!, Case 
No. A 1007729 (Court of Common Pleas, Hamilton County). The counties claim that the online travel companies have failed to 
remit occupancy taxes. Plaintiffs assert claims ior violation ofthe counties' transient occupancy taxes, unjust enrichment, money 
had and received, conversion, constmctive trust, breach of contract, declaratory judgment and damages. 

State of Oklahoma Litigation. On November 2, 2010, the state of Oklahoma filed suit against a number of online travel 
companies, including Hotels.com, Expedia and Hotwire. State of Oklahoma v. Priceline.com, Inc., et al., 
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Case No. CJ-2010-8952 (In the District Court of Oklahoma, State of Oklahoma). The complaint includes claims for declaratory 
judgment, right of action for sales tax owed, injunctive relief and damages. The complaint seeks unspecified damages. Defendants 
have moved to dismiss the complaint. 

State of Montana Litigation. On November 8, 2010, the state of Montana tiled suit against a number of online travel 
companies, including Hotels.com, Expedia and Hotwire. State of Montana Department of Revenue v. Priceline.com, Inc., et al. 
Case No. CD-20 I 0-1056 (Montana First Judicial District, Lewis and Clark County). The complaint includes claims for declaratory 
relief, injunctive reliet: violation of the Lodging Facility Use Tax Statute, violation of the Lodging Facility Sales and Use Tax 
Statute, violation of the Rental Vehicle Sales and Use Tax, conversion, unjust enriclunent, imposition of a constructive tmst, and 
damages. The complaint seeks unspecified damages. On January 31, 2011, defendants brought a motion to dismiss. 

MonlgomeiJ' County, Maryland Litigation. On December 21, 2010, Montgomery County filed suit against a number of 
online travel companies, including I-Iotels.com, Expedia and Hotwire. Montgomery County, Maryland v. Priceline.com, Inc., eta/., 
Case No. 8: 10-cv-03558-A W (United States District Court for the Nmihern District of Maryland, Northern Division). The 
complaint includes claims for declaratory judgment, injunctive relief, violation of Montgomery County's Transient Occupancy 
Tax Code, conversion, unjust enrichment/assumpsit, imposition of a constructive tmst, and damages. The complaint seeks 
recovery of unspecific damages. Defendants have not been served. 

Notices of Allllit or Tax Assessments 

At various times, the Company has also received notices of audit, or tax assessments from municipalities and other taxing 
jurisdictions concerning our possible obligations with respect to state and local hotel occupancy or related taxes. The states of 
South Carolina, Texas, Pennsylvania, Florida, Georgia, Indiana, New Mexico, New York, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Kansas, 
Colorado, Wyoming, Alabama, Montana, Louisiana, Ohio and Hawaii; the counties of Miami-Dade, Broward, Duvall, Palm Beach 
and Brevard, Florida; the cities of Alpharetta, Atlanta, Augusta, Cartersville, Cedartown, College Park, Columbus, Dalton, East 
Point, Hartwell, Macon, Richmond, Rockmart, Rome, Tybee Island and Wamer Robins, Georgia; the counties of Cobb, DeKalb, 
Fulton, Clayton, Hart, Chatham and Gwinnett, Georgia; the cities of Los Angeles, San Diego, San Francisco, Anaheim, West 
Hollywood, South Lake Tahoe, Palm Springs, Monterey, Sacramento, Long Beach, Napa, Newport Beach, Oakland, Irvine, 
Fresno, La Quinta, Dana Point, Laguna Beach, Riverside, Eureka, La Palma, Twenty-nine Palms, Laguna Hills, Garden Grove, 
Corte Madera, Santa Rosa, Manhattan Beach, Huntington Beach, Ojai, Orange, Sacramento, Sunnyvale, Truckee, Walnut Creek, 
Bakersfield, Carlsbad, Carson, Cypress, San Bmno, Lompoc, Mammoth Lake, Palm Springs, San Jose, Santa Barbara, Santa 
Monica Bishop, Buena Park, Milpitas, Palmdale, Santa Rosa, and Pasadena, Califomia; the county of Monterey, Califomia; the 
cities of Phoenix, Scottsdale, Tucson, Peoria, Apache Junction, Avondale, Chandler, Glendale, Flagstaff, Mesa, Nogales, Prescott 
and Tempe, Arizona; Santa Fe, New Mexico; undisclosed cities in Alabama; Jetlerson County, Arkansas; the city of North Little 
Rock, Arkansas; the cities of Chicago and Rosemont, Illinois; the cities of New Orleans and Lafayette Parish, Louisiana; tl1e city 
of Baltimore, Mmyland, the county ofMontgomety, Mmyland; New York.City; SufTolk County, New York; the counties of 
Mecklenburg, Brunswick and Stanley, North Carolina; Hilton Head, South Carolina, the city ofPhiladelphia, Pennsylvania; 
Lawrence County, Petmsylvania; the city of Madison, Wisconsin; the cities of Denver and Colorado Springs Colorado, the 
counties of Salt Lake, Weber, Davis and Summit, Utah; Osceola, Florida and St. Louis County, Missouri, among others, have 
begun or attempted to pursue formal or informal audits or administrative procedures, or stated that they may assert claims against 
us relating to allegedly unpaid state or local hotel occupancy or related taxes. 

The Company believes that the claims in all of the above proceedings relating to hotel occupancy taxes lack merit and will 
continue to defend vigorously against them. 

Actions Filefl by RYpedia 

New York City Litigation. On December 21, 2009, Expedia, 1-Iotels.com, Hotwire and other online travel companies 
brought suit against the city ofNew York Department of Finance and the city of New York. The 
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complaint asserts two claims for declaratory judgment challenging the constitutionality and legality of the law relating to New 
York City hotel room occupancy taxes passed on June 29, 2009. The City ofNew York's motion to dismiss the online travel 
companies' claim that the city's newly-enacted ordinance exceeds the scope of its taxing authority has been granted. Plaintiffs 
filed a notice of appeal on December 6, 2010. 

Broward County, Florida Litigation. On January 12, 2009, Expedia, Hotels.com, and Hotwire :filed separate actions against 
Broward County, Florida and the Florida Depmtment of Revenue. Expedia, Inc. et al. v. Broward County Florida, et. al., Case 
Nos., 37 2009 CA 000131, 37 2009 CA 000129, and 37 2009 000128 (Second Judicial Circuit Court, State of Florida, Leon 
County). The complaints contest the assessments against plaintiff.~ on the grounds that plaintiff.~ are not subject to the tourist 
development tax, among other claims. Defendants ansvvered and asserted counterclaims on Febmary 2, 2009. Plaintiffs' motion to 
dismiss defendm1ts' counterclaims is pending. On May 13, 2009, the court consolidated all cases for all purposes except trial on 
any ofBroward County's counterclaims. 

Indiana State Sales Tax and County Innkeeper Tax Assessments. On March 2, 2009, Travelscape, LLC ("Travelscape"), 
Hotels.com and Hotwire filed petitions in Indiana Tax Court appealing the final detem1ination of the Indiana State Department of 
Revenue and seeking to enjoin the collection of the tax. Travelscape, LLC v. Indiana State Department of Revenue, Cause 
No. 49TI0-0903-TA-JJ; Hotels. com LP v. Indiana State Department of Revenue, Cause No. 49TJ0-0903-TA-13;Hotwire, Inc. v. 
Indiana State Department of Revenue, Cause No. 49Tl 0-0903-TA-IJ. 

Miami-Dade County, Florida Litigation. On December 18,2009, Expedia, Inc., Hotwire and Hotels.com brought suit 
against Miami-Dade for refimd of hotel occupancy taxes assessed against the companies. Expedia, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County, 
Florida and Florida Department of Revenue, Cause No. 09CA4978 (In the Circuit Court ofthe Second Judicial Circuit in and for 
Leon County); Hotwire, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County, Cause No. 09CA4977 (In the Circuit Coutt of the Second Judicial Circuit in 
and for Leon County); Hotels. com, L.P. v. Miami-Dade County, Florida and Florida Department of Revenue, Cause 
No. 09CA4979 (In the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit in and for Leon County). The companies moved to dismiss 
Miami-Dade's counterclaims. These cases have been consolidated with the cases brought by other online travel companies for 
refund of hotel occupancy taxes. Miami-Dade County's claims were settled as a part ofthe Monroe class action settlement. 

South Carolina Litigation. On March 16, 2009, Travelscape, LLC filed a notice of appeal in the South Carolina Court of 
Appeals appealing the Administrative Law Court's order of February 13, 2009 relating to the South Carolina Department of 
Revenue's assessment of sales and accommodations taxes. Travelscape, LLC v. South Carolina Department of Revenue, 2008-
ALJ-17-0076-CC (State of South Carolina Court of Appeals). The Supreme Court of South Carolina took consideration of this 
appeal and on January 19, 2011 mled that taxes are due on Travelscape's revenue. 

Pennsylvania Board a,( Finance and Revenue Litigation. On December 3, 2010, Expedia, Hotels.com and Hotwire filed a 
petition in the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania challenging the Pennsylvania Board of Finance and Revenue's finding that 
they are liable for state and local hotel taxes. Hotels. com, L.P. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Case No. 875 F&R 2010 (In the 
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania); Travelscape, LLC v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Case No. 874 F&R 2010 (In the 
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania); Hotwire, Inc. v. Commonwealth ofPennsylvania, Case No. 876 F&R 2010 (In the 
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania). 

Osceola, Florida Litigation. On .Tanumy 24, 2011, Expedia, Hotels. com and Hotwire, along with other online travel 
companies, t11ed complaints against Osceola County, Florida and the Florida Department ofRevenue challenging the county's 
assessment of taxes. Expedia, Inc. v. Osceola, Florida and Florida Department of Revenue, Case No. 20 II CA 000206 (In the 
Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, Leon County); I-Iotels.com, L.P. v. Osceola, Florida and Florida Department of 
Revenue, Case No. 2011 CA 000196 (In the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, Leon County); Hotwire, Inc. v. Osceola, 
Florida and Florida Department 1~( Revenue, Case No. 2011 CA 000202 (In the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, Leon 
County). The online travel companies have asserted claims that they are not subject to the county tax ordinance, 
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Commerce Clause violation, due process, breach of confidentiality, fundamental bias of assessment, and Internet Tax Freedom Act 
and Supremacy Clause violation. 

Expedia Insurance Litigation. On November 29, 2010, Expedia, Hotels.com and Hotwire brought suit in state court in 
Washington against a number of their insurers seeking recovety for occupancy tax cases. Expedia, Inc. eta!. v. Steadfast Insurance 
Company, eta!. Case No. I 0-2-41017-1 (King County Superior Court). 

State of North Carolina Litigation. In February 2011, Travelscape, Hotels. com and Hot wire, along with other online travel 
companies, brought suit in state court in North Carolina challenging the state ofNorth Carolina's amended sales tax stah1te that 
seeks to tax the revenue generated from the services provided by the online travel companies. Ortbitz, LLC, eta!. v. State of North 
Carolina, Case No. 11 CVOO 1857 (In the General Court of Justice, Superior Court Division). The complaint includes claims for 
violation of the Internet Tax Freedom Act, unconstitutional impairment of contracts, violation of the C01mnerce Clause, violation 
of state unifomlity clause and federal equal protection, and void for vagueness. 

Part II. Item 5. Market for Registrant's Common Equity, Related Stockholder Matters and bsuer Purchases of Equity 
Se('urities 

Market Information 

Our common stock is quoted on the NASDAQ Global Select Market under the ticker symbol "EXPE." Our Class B c01mnon 
stock is not listed and there is no established public trading market. As of January 28, 2011, there were approximately 3,943 
holders of record of our common stock and the closing price of our common stock was $24.98 on NASDAQ. As of January 28, 
2011, ail of our Class B common stock was held by a subsidiaty of Liberty. 

The following table sets forth the intra-day high and low prices per share for our common stock during the periods indicated: 

Year ended December 31, 2010 
Fourth Quarter 
Third Quarter 
Second Quarter 
First Quarter 

Year ended December 31, 2009 
Fourth Quarter 
Third Quarter 
Second Quarter 
First Quarter 

Dividend Policy 

$29.50 
29.85 
26.09 
26.03 

$24.84 
18.30 
18.69 
20.17 

~ Low 

$27.51 
25.62 
17.65 
10.35 

$21.95 
13.52 
8.82 
6.31 

In 2010, the Executive Committee, acting on behalf of the Board of Directors, declared the following dividends: 

Declaration Date 

February 10, 2010 
April27, 2010 
July 26, 2010 
October 25, 2010 

Divi<lcnd 
Per Share 

$ 0.07 
0.07 
0.07 
0.07 

Rec.ord Date 

March 11,2010 
May27, 2010 

August 26, 2010 
November 18,2010 
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Total Amount 
(in thousands) 

$ 20,220 
19,902 
19,703 
19,251 

Payment Date 

March 31,2010 
June 17,2010 

September 16, 2010 
December 9, 20 1 0 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
IN AND FOR KING COUNTY 

EXPEDIA, INC., a Washington corporation; 
EXPEDIA, INC., a Delaware corporation; 
HOTELS.COM, L.P., a Texas Limited Liability 
Pat1nership; HOTELS.COM, GP, LLC, a Texas 
Limited Liability Comparty; HOTWIRE, INC., 
a Delaware corporation; TRA VELSCAPE, il 
Nevada Limited Liability Company, 

Plaintiffs, 

No. 10-2-41017-1 SEA 

~ROPOSED) 

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS . 
STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY 
AND ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE 
COMPANY'S MOTION TO COMPEL 

13 vs. 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

CLERK'S ACTION REQUIRED 
STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY, a 
Delaware.corporation, ZURICH AMERICAN· 
INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York 
corporation; ROYAL & SUN ALLIANCE, a 
foreign corporation; ARROWPOINT CAPITAL 
CORP., a Delaware corporation; ARROWOOD · 
SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE COMPANY, 
a Delaware corporation; ARROWOOD · 
INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Delaware 
corporation, 

Defendants. 

THIS MATTER came before the Court on Defendants Steadfast Insurance Company 

and Zurich American Insurance Company's Motion to. Compel DiscbVety; , The Court has 

considered the pleadings herein, including: 

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY 
AND ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY'S MOTION TO COMPEL 
-PAGEl 
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1 1. Defendants Steadfast Insurance Company and Zurich American Insurance 

2 Company's Motion to Compel Discovery, including the Declaration of Joanne L. Zimolzak 

3 and attached exhibits; 

4 2. Plaintiffs' Response to Motion to Compel Discovery; 

5 3. Declaration of Robert Dzielak in Support of Expedia's Response to Motion to 

6 Compel Discovery; 

7 4. Declaration of Mark S. Parris in Support ofEx.pe.dia's Response to Motion to 

8 Compel Discovery with attached exhibit; and 

9 5. Defendants Steadfast Insurance Company's and Zurich American Insurance 

10 Company's Reply in Further Support of Motion to Compel, including the Supplemental 

11 Declaration of Joanne L. Zimolzak and attached exhibits. 

12 NOW THEREFORE it is hereby ORDERED that Defendants Steadfast Insurance 

13 Company and Zurich American Insurance Company's Motion to Compel is GRANTED; and 

14 IT IS ORDERED that Plaintiffs shall provide Steadfast Insurance Company and 

15 Zurich American Insurance Company with complete answers and responses, or a privilege log 

16 fat any documents claimed to be privileged or subject to the work-product doctrine, to the 

17 following discovery requests withi11 teh calendar days of this Order: 

• InterrogatoryNos.4,5,fr,7,8, 17,20and21J Ovld fo(e0) . 
* J:/f -fr • Request for Production Nos. 1, 6, 8',"29, 33, 34, 35, 36,37 and 39. 

18 

19 

20 DONE this ··b~day of March 2012. 

:: (Mg't~ 1D ~;~t ~.:~~-~1 
23 f,J.o It,-fJ. I l ;< ()/ )., Judge I KIMBEAL~ PROCHNAU 

~~'7~~~tdq ~S~Je»-~~~ 
ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S. 
AND ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY'S MOTION TO COMPEL ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
-PAGE 2 90 l FIFTH A VENUE • SUITE I 400 

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98164·2050 
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PRESENTED BY: 

2 FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

By: l,ittv£ /U;tc_ 
Mic~. Hooks, WSBA #24153 
Attorneys for Defendants Steadfast 
Insurance Company and Zurich 
American Insurance Company 

MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE, LLP 

By: JhciM ~~ k 
J. Randolph Evans, Georgia Bar #252336 
Joanne L. Zimolzak, DC Bar #452035 
(admitted pro hac vice) 
Attorneys for Defendants 
Steadfast Insurance Comp·any and 
Zurich American Insurance Company 

14 Approved as to form; presentation waived: 

15 ORRICK & HERRINGTON 

16 
By:~~----------~----~~---

17 MarkS. Parris, WSBA#l3870 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

18 

19 THORSRUD CANE & PAULICH 

20 

By: __ ~--------------------~--
21 Russell C. Love, WSBA #8941 

Attorneys for Defendants 
22 Arrowood Indemnity Company 

23 

1 certify that 1 t1ave mailed/e-n:ailed 
a cop of this order to all parties. 

Date~ l 
Signature: '-'.:~~-7-E~~....._-

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY 
AND ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY'S MOTION TO COMPEL 
-PAGE 3 

FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

901 FIFTH AVENUE • SUITE 1400 
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98164-2050 

(206) 689-8500 • (206) 689-8501 FAX 632101 /232.0001 
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Albany 

Atlanta 

Brussels 

Denver 

Los Angeles 
1900 K Street, NW • Washington, DC 20006-11 08 

Tel: 202.496.7500 • Fax: 202.496.7756 
www.mckennalong.com 

New York 

Philadelphia 

San Diego 

San Francisco 

Washington, D.C. 

JOANNE L. ZIMOLZAK 
(202) 496-7375 

EMAIL ADDRESS 
jzimolzak@mckennalong.com 

VIA EMAIL 

Mark S. Parris 
Orrick, Henington & Sutcliffe LLP 
701 Fifth Avenue 
Suite 5600 
Seattle, W A 98104-7097 

July 12,2012 

Re: Expedia, Inc., et al. v. Steadfast Insurance Co., et al. 

Dear Mark: 

Consistent with the Court's direction and the parties' recent stipulated order concerning 
the case schedule, the parties are required to confer and report back to the court within the next 
two weeks or so with a proposal addressing the prospective case schedule. Zurich's review and 
analysis of the Court's June 15, 2012 ruling is ongoing, as I expect is the case on Expedia's end. 
It is clear to Zurich, however, that the parties appropriately may proceed with various activities. 
Mindful of our timing issues, certain of these are outlined below. 

1. Deposition of Melissa Maher: Zurich seeks to depose Ms. Maher concerning the 
contents of her declarations, submitted by Expedia in suppoti of its summary judgment-related 
briefing in this case. As Expedia affirmatively prepared and submitted Ms. Maher's declarations 
into the case record, presumably Expedia has no objection to the proposed deposition. Please 
advise when Ms. Maher will next be available for a deposition and whether Expedia will produce 
Ms. Maher in Seattle or Las Vegas. 

2. Late Notice: Issues relating to Zurich's late notice defense, including when 
Expedia provided notice to Zurich regarding the underlying actions and Expedia's defense of the 
underlying actions, do not overlap with the issues being pressed by the underlying plaintiffs. 
Accordingly, it is Zurich's position that discovery regarding these issues may proceed. 
Depositions regarding these issues previously were noticed by both parties, and complete 
responses to certain of Zurich's document requests directed to these issues remain outstanding. 1 

1 To date, Expedia has provided a summary of its underlying defense expenses and certain settlement-related 
information but has not provided more detailed information about its defense of the underlying actions, including, 
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Mark Parris 
July 12, 2012 
Page 2 

Please let me know when you are available to discuss a schedule for proceeding with this 
discovery. 

3. Filing Dates I Communications With Taxing Authorities: The Court ruled that 
requests for information concerning what Expedia knew about its potential tax liability to the 
underlying plaintiffs and when Expedia knew it overlaps with the issues in the underlying 
actions. The dates on which tax-related lawsuits and audits were initiated by underlying 
plaintiffs against Expedia and Expedia's pre-suit or pre-audit communications with underlying 
plaintiffs, however, are already known to the underlying plaintiffs. Thus, there would seem to be 

·no problem with Expedia providing such information to Zurich in the coverage action; indeed, 
Expedia already has done so with respect to many of the 58 underlying actions identified in 
Expedia's pleadings. 

Expedia has taken the position that information about the dates on which tax-related 
cases and audits were initiated by taxing authorities other than those involved with the 58 
underlying actions identified in Expedia's pleadings in this case (as well as Expedia's related 
pre-suit or pre-audit communications with such authorities) is not discoverable, citing relevance 
grounds. Zurich disagrees with this position, which is at odds with Washington standards 
concerning what is considered "relevant" in discovery, and is prepared to move to compel the 
production of the referenced information. Moving forward in this manner is consistent with the 
Court's directive that the parties should note any disagreements about the potential "overlap" of 
discovery for a hearing. Please let me know if Expedia is willing to provide the requested 
information or if Zurich should proceed with seeking the Court's guidance on this point. 

4. Pending Motions to Seal: The Court specifically requested that the parties confer 
about the pending motions to seal and suggest procedures to ensure that the appropriate, redacted 
versions end up in the clerk's files. Zurich is amenable to the Court's suggestion that 
representatives from each party work directly with the Court to make this happen (presumably by 
identifying the documents on site and supervising their further processing). 

In light of the upcoming deadline to provide a revised scheduling proposal to the Court, 
please give me a call to discuss these matters at your earliest convenience. I have· some 
availability on each of the following dates: July 13, 16, 17, 18. 

e.g., any offers by taxing authorities to forgive Expedia's past tax obligations in exchange for prospective 
compliance. 
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Mark Parris 
July 12, 2012 
Page 3 

cc: Michael P. Hooks 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING 

EXPEDIA, INC, A WASHINGTON 
CORPORATION; EXPEDIA INC., A 
DELAWARE CORPORATION; HOTEL.COM, 
L.P., A TEXAS LIMITED LIABILITY 
PARTNERSHIP; HOTELS.COM, GP, LLC, ) 
A TEXAS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;) 
HOTWIRE, INC., A DELAWARE ) 
CORPORATION; TRAVELSCAPE,A NEVADA ) 
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, ) 

PLAINTIFFS, ) CASE NO, 
) 

VERSUS ) 10-2-41017-1SEA 
STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY, A ) 
DELAWARE CORPORATION; ZURICH ) 
AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, A NEW ) 
YORK CORPORATION; ARROWOOD ) 
INDEMNITY COMPANY, A DELAWARE ) 
CORPORATION, ) 

DEFENDANTS. ) 

Proceedings Before Honorable KIMBERELEY PROCHNAU 

KING COUNTY COURTHOUSE 
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 

DATED: JANUARY 13, 2012 

A P P EAR AN C E S: 

FOR THE PLAINTIFFS: 

BY: MARK PARRIS, ESQ., 
PAUL RUGANI, ESQ., 

FOR THE DEFENDANTS: 

Zurich American and Steadfast 
BY: MIKE HOOKS, ESQ., 

JOANNE ZIMOLZAK, ESQ. 
RANDY EVANS, ESQ., Pro Race Vice 

Arrowood Indemnity Company: 
BY: RUSSELL LOVE, ESQ. 

1 

Dolores A. Rawlins 1 ~le~ Apj£ffidi0f!f!icial Court Reporter, 206-296-9171 
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omissions, because the policy doesn't apply to any 

claim. He makes a claim. There is no defense 

obligation. That is different than the liability. 

The same with the pollution exclusion. The 

policy does not apply to any loss costs or expense 

arising out of any claim or suit by or on behalf. 

Again, Your Honor, the policies -- the 

plain language says that -- even beyond that, Your 

Honor. I think what is important to keep in mind is 

our underlying lawsuits are not solely about a willful 

violation of the statute. 

Again, no courthouse found that Expedia 

willfully violates the statute. Each and every one of 

those cases, the plaintiff can prevail in each and 

every one of those cases, based on Expedia's negligent 

act, error or emission. That is the key point, so 

long as there is any possibility that Expedia can be 

held liable for its negligent act, error or omission, 

coverage kicks in. 

THE COURT~ But what is the theory under 

which the plaintiff would prevail upon a negligent 

act? 

You told me before they don't, of course, 

have to prove the intent of Expedia. But what is a 

scenario under which one would conclude that it was 
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not purposeful? 

It was not a conscious business decision of 

Expedia to not remit the amounts of monies that the 

municipalities claim that they are owed, but it was 

rather inadvertent. 

MR. PARRIS: Any number of ways, Your Honor. 

First of all, because the plaintiffs don't assert that 

there is anything like that. 

We automatically come within that, if there 

is any possibility any way -- there is a variety of 

ways, again, Your Honor, in which the activity could 

be the result of negligent or erroneous conduct. 

For example, you could have a scenario that 

the rate that was passed along by the hotel to the 

Expedia was an incorrect rate. 

incorrect rate. 

They applied the 

It could be a situation where they did -­

Expedia didn't update its web site properly to track 

rate changes or otherwise. It could be a situation 

where they viewed and read the words and 

misinterpreted what the effect of those words are. 

Again, there is any number of ways, but the 

key, Your Honor, is that they are not required to 

establish what that act is. 

All that needs happen is that there is a 
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possibility that Expedia can be held liable for 

something short of an excluded conduct. 

In this situation, again, Your Honor, 

setting aside on the liability versus defense 

exclusion, they are not being assailed for solely 

willful violation of a statute. 

Honor. 

THE COURT: How much time does he have? 

THE CLERK: He has used about 31 minutes~ 

THE COURT: All right. 

MR. PARRIS: I have a bit to go then, Your 

59 

Let me turn to the -- actually, before I go 

there, I was going to show a couple example complaints 

and walk through that, Your Honor. But before that, 

let me talk a little bit about some of the cases. 

Actually, in my mind the cases that are 

most relevant, as you know, there are about 200 cases 

that you have been asked to review. We apologize for 

that. 

Of those 200 cases, Your Honor, the cases 

that are most like us are the RESPA cases, PMI and 

Burnett, where the entities involved in real estate 

transactions can be exposed to liability under RESPA 

for failure to meet RESPA's requirements, even if the 

failure is negligent or innocent or unintentional. 
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The Honorable Kimberley Prochnau 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
FOR KING COUNTY 

EXPEDIA, INC., a Washington 
Corporation; EXPEDIA, INC., a 
Delaware Corporation; HOTELS.COM, 
L.P., a Texas Limited Liability 
Partnership; HOTELS.COM, GP, LLC, 
a Texas Limited Liability Company; 
HOTWIRE, INC., a Delaware 
Corporation; TRA VELSCAPE, a 
Nevada Limited Liability Company, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

STEADFAST INSURANCE 
COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation; 
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE 
COMPANY, a New York Corporation; 
ROYAL & SUN ALLIANCE, a Foreign 
Corporation; ARROWPOINT 
CAPITAL CORP., a Delaware 
Corporation; ARROWOOD SURPLUS 
LINES INSURANCE COMPANY, a 
Delaware Corporation; ARROWOOD 
INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Delaware 
Corporation, 

Defendants. 
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1 This matter comes before the Court on Plaintiffs' Motion for Certification and Stay 

2 Pending Discretionary Review. The Court considered the following: 

3 

4 

1. 

2. 

Plaintiffs' Motion for Certification and Stay Pending Discretionary Review; 

Declaration of Mark Parris in Support of Motion for Certification and Stay 

5 Pending Discretionary Review; 

6 3. Any response filed in opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Certification and Stay 

7 Pending Discretionary Review and any declarations and exhibits in support of such opposition; 

8 4. Any reply in support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Certification and Stay Pending 

9 Discretionary Review and any declarations and exhibits in support. of such reply. 

1 0 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Plaintiffs' Motion for Certification and Stay Pending 

11 Discretionary Review is G::lil •t?i!ifli:9. £}~;8K:J 

12 

13 

14 

15 

17 All 

18 Appeals wl 

19 accordance ith the dea nes provided by the "" ..... · ~ .... 
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The onorable Kimberley Prochnau 
SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE 

Presented by: 

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 

27 By:· a._1 _)___,_/ _____ _ 
28 MarkS. Parris (Bar No. 13870) 
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Paul F. Rugani (Bar No. 38664) 
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